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T'he November Meeting will be Tuesday 16 November 1999 at Pickens
County Librarv, Central/Clemson Branch located on Hwy 93 in Central,
SC. This will be the traditional " New Officers Installation" and "Show and
Tell." So come on out, take the floor and tell us about your genealogy.

Olel Pendleton District Chapter Dues:
Indiviual  $20.0Q
Associate: $15.00 you must be a paid member of a pr imary SC

:Txfi J:;lk"j:il:'"'"T:l?ll"::.';JJ[r:il:urprimarv
&milv: $25.00 Two people at the same home.

Old I'}endleton District Chapter Home Page On the Web:
h ttp : //www. geocities.com/bou rbonstreet/deltals r ss

Old Pendleton District Chapter Data on CD--to purchase send to: jr@shelby.net
For subject use OPD-CD ORDER price $15.00

South Carolina Genealogical Society on the web: http://scgen.org
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fhis is the l:rst Newsletter lbr this year. There will be no Newsletter in December. Hope everyone has a

1999 OFFICERS

Happy and safe Holl iday Season. See you in . lanuary 2000. IT'S DUES TIME AGAIN.



INFORMATION PAGE

WYFF TV4: Brad Willis who was supposed to come to the meeting the 19th was at the Atlanta
Braves Baseball Game so he will re-schedule a time to visit with us. He will let us know when this
will be aired on TV. It was supposedly sometimes in November, but may have changed.

NOTE: Joe Looper announced at the October Meeting that the Old Pendleton Data Base has
surpassed the numbers to be downloaded with Family Tree Maker. The only programs that can
strpport this large volumn of names and dates are'. '. Family Origins and PAF. The PAF program can
be downloaded for free at. http:llfamilysearch.orglotherResources/other_Resources.asp

BRYANT: We have lost a faithful member, Dr. Caryle Rupert Bryant, who passed away 6 October
1999. Our prayers are with his wife and member, Bee Bryant.

E-Mail changes: Judy Ballard judyballard@hotmail com
Phyllis Teels bpteel(Eerols.com

FOLKS! When joining the Old Pendleton District Genealogical Society, or any SC Chapter, as an
ASSOCIATE member please make sure you have paid your PRIMARY CHAPER DUES. We
are getting records that some associate tnembers have not paid their primary chapter. If you do not
pay your Primary Chapter then you have to join as an INDIVILfAL member.

ADDRESS CHANGES: Should be sent to Old Pendleton and to the State.

NEW BOOKS: The index problem has been corrected for the books and we now have the
MAIILDIN BOOK in print. [t contains 445 pages, indexed, soft bound, $55.00pp.
Also reprinted the BOGGS and KELLEY Books. Look for other books in the Jan 2000 Newsletter.

SECONA BAPTIST CHURCH BOOK (Pickens Co., SC). I wish to apologize to all the members
for a book we have had over a year and t have failed to place this book in the Newsletter. The
SECONA BAPTIST CHURCH BOOK. [t is now in the book list.(Hardback) price $25.00pp

WELCOME NEW MEMBERS

John Dickson Brannon,208 Riverbend Road, Ormond Beach, FL 31274
Ph. 904-672-8684 E-Mail: Brannonj@worldnet.Att.net DICKSON, SMITH

Foster Howitt, 204 Sheffield Lane, Taylorso SC 29697-3925
Ph.864-244-6531 E-Mail: FHowitt432@Aol.com HOWITT, PARKER, FOSTER. COX. VAUGHN. VOLE.
SMITH, MITCFIELL



Donna K. Roberts, 2905 Catawba Street NW, Aiken' SC 29801
Ph 803-648-3417 E-Mail: DKayrob@Aol com DICKERSON, SPEARMAN, WOOTEN, GRIFFIN, CLARDY,

ALEWINE, EDMONDS, ROBERTS, CAMPBELL, TIMN{S, PATTERSON, TTIRNER, HOLMAN, SPEED,

BURRELL, KELL

David L. Roper, 1112 Judsonia Ave., Judsonia, AR 72081 ROPER

Stanley Gardiner Stewart, 4241 Melinda Lane, Gainesville' GA 30507
Ph.770-287-8785 E-Mail: cstewalO@bellshouth.net STEWART/STUART, GARDINER/GARDENER, ,!/.IZE,
F ALLKNER, FURR/F ARR/F ARRER

QUERIES

John Dickson Brannon,208 Riverbend Road, Ormond Beach, FL 31274
Ph 904-672-8684 E-Mail Brannonj(dWorldnet Att.net

My interest in the Old Pendleton Distnct Chapter is based on my maternal DICKSON and SMITH ancestors. My

great grandfather rvas Priestly Eugene DICKSON b. l3 March I 859 in Pickens Distnct (Six Mile) SC I have not been

able to tie hirn into any of the pre civil war DICKSON families in that area. In lact I have nothing on his family or

siblings.He married Arabelle SMITH in l88l in Anderson Co., SC. Arabelle was the daughter of Robert W. SMITH

and AbagailBRYAN of Anderson Co., SC (near Iva). Priestly Eugene and Arabell migrated to Morgan Co., Georgia

sometime shortly after they were married and raised a family of four boys and four girls.

I have information on grandma Arabell  SMITH S sibl ings and especial lv two of her sisters who married McAlister

and Cothran and probably stayed in Pickens Co., SC. Any help appreciated.

Kenneth "Kim" Brimer, PO Box 170059, Arl ington, TX 76003 E-Mail:  KKBRIMER@AoI.com
Searching for Celia HEARD b. Jan 1761 in Abbeville District, SC and married to Joseph BRIMER Feb 1780 at
Ninety-Six, Abbeville District, SC I realize there are severalHEARD families in the area and need to see if anyone
can connect  to  Cel ia .  She d ied af ter  1853 in  Hal l  Co. ,  GA

Benjamin BRIMER died in Pendleton District, SC in 1803, had a widou' named Rebecca that married Van DAVIS.
Had a son named Joseph BRIMER b avt 1760. Looking for any other descendants of Benjamin BRIMER.

Linda G. Cheek,247 Cross Hil l  Road, Easley, SC 29640-8857 E-Mail:  LGCheek@Aol.com
I have just recently heard " rumor's" about SMITH BIBI-ES and need help to locates these valuable records.
In the 1950's some old SMITH BIBLES were supposedly in the possession of Mrs Walter R. Davis of Retreat,
Westminister, Oconee SC. Does anyone know about this Davis family or a living descendant?

Also Mr Sam Smith of Oconee Co SC in the I 950's stated that his sister Carrie Smith Merritt, 2nd wife of William
Marion Merritt had many old Bibles and records of the Smiths at her home. NEED A LIVING DESCENDANT of
this family?
Also Mr John Lawrence North Smith, son of Caleb M. Smith, a genealogist in the 1920's had gathered much date in
his lifetime from the elder members of the Smith Family (Oconee Co SC) Does anyone know of any living
DESCENDANTS of this family or know what happened to these records? This is probably my last hope of finding
anymore on my Smith Family in Old Pendleton District, SC. I know for sure that my Christopher Smith and his father
Ambrose Josehua Smith had familv Bibles that descended to Christopher then to his son Charles Smith who stated



that his birth was listed in his grandfather's Bible and that one of his (Charles) children now has this Bible (1832).

John Dillard, 512 Hickory Road, SW, Besemer, AL 35022-5226
Searching for the ancestors and descendants of John CARTER and Martha DII,I-ARD married 8 Nor,' 1786 in
Lancaster Co., VA. From VA Marriage Records. VA N{agazine of History & Biographr,'. "William and Mary

Quarterly and Tylers Quarterly" published I984.

Also descendants of. Robert DILLARD listed in Colonial Soldiers of Virginia in Capt Richard N4organ's Conrpanv
in the French and lndian War. Muster Roll  dated 27 Nov 1755-1157 Robert DILI-ARD u'as f iom historic.
Shepherdstown, VA now Sheppards in Buckingham Co. Reference: F{istoric Shepherdstown bv Danske Dandridge.
1910 Michie Co Printers. Charlottesvi l le. VA. SOMEONE HITLPI

Also Thomas DILLARD witnessed a deed with Le"'i MURPHREE, for lt4oses l\1t iRPHREF, in l82lti29 Where did
this Thomas come from and where did he go? Could this be the Thomas Dl[.t . . , \Rl) in tht: Fairf ield Co . SC census
in 1820 with 2 sons under l0 years of age? Was he Harrison/Harris DILLARD S (b I8l3 t: .dgefield SC) father?
In t830 he was no lonser in Fairf ield census

Larry E. Tiner 7744West Wescott Dr. Glendale AZ 85308-6109 E-Mail:  Kgil lsr?Aol.( 'om
I have found four or f ive ancestors and relatives who al l  died about 1939 to 194-l One died in the 1950's. When I
looked at the Social Security death index records. I find onlv one or two o1'these. and the name of the beneficiary and
location of last payment. Does anyone havc the Social Securitv CD? or does anyone know if the Application of any
person is available from Government recorcls' l  In other rrords al l  of these pers()ns \\crc over 65 hv the beginning of
Socia l  Secur i ty ,  which was about  1935 or  l9 l7? As such people had to  l l l l  out  a  l i r rnr  to  obt r in  nronevs Is  that
appl icat ion avai lab le to  read? What  in fbrmat ion do rve have to  kno* to  obtarn that  rccorc l '

My problem is that three or four of these persons do not have full infbrmation on their death cerrificates that I have
been able to locate. There is no family Bible record fbr these persons that I knou of I  lrappentl to think of searching
the LJS Draf t  records for  mi l i tan,  sen ' ice and f i rund that  one person born lSJS und anol i i t r  hcrn l f i52 could have
served in the Civi lWar? What application records are arai labrle fbr that r"ar' '  nouliJ anr hare pclsonal rntbrnration?
So fbr I have found no war service record fbr these trr,t-r brothers, rvho are thouglrt to have l ived in the Pickens Co.,
SC area or in the Hall Co., GA area. Has anyone tried to flncl these applications fionr the l9-10's? I would expect that
they had to fillthese out at the very beginning of the system as they were already old enough to receive funds when
the progam started. When did it start in GA or SC? Any help appreciated

BIT 'S and PIECE'S

PICKENSVILLE BURNED IN I8I6.  GIVEN I ,OTTERY FTJNDS:
There is much richness and romance in the story of our nearly forgotten old towns. Although the tale of a fallen town
iftragic, it is nevertheless one of perculiar interest. Like Goldsmith's "Sweet Auburn" vle no\\ sec our ancient county
seats as "loveliest villages."
I have often tried to imagine the life in Old Pickensville in its day of influence. Pickensville exrsted as a court town only
eight years, 1792-1800. At that time it was the seat ofjustice for Washington District, rvhich included both Greenville
and Pendleton counties. It rivaled Greenville and Pendleton in size and importance. and its future must have been far
rosier than that of either of the subordinate county seats.
But fate, thought the District act of 1798 changed the course of events. Washington District was abolished and the
county courts at Greenville and Pendleton became district courts. That was the death blow to Pickensville in 1826.
Only twenty-five years after the removal of the court, it is stated by Mills in his statistics that the town had lost its
importance and consisted of only a few houses. Yet if remained of a village of several plantations until it was absorbed
by the town of Easely in 1874. Now the only reminder of its former existence is the fast decaying old hotel or tavern
near McCoy's store.Recently there came to my notice, while looking throllgh a lrolume of South Caroline statutes the
record of anincident of which I had never before heard and which I am sure rvillbe of rnterest to the readers of The



Progress.It seems that in 1816 there was a very disastrous fire at Pickensville. In the same year a petition was

addressed to the Legislature "praying for the benefit of the sufferers from the late fire." In December 1816 the

Legislature did take notice of the petition and by Act No. 2175, A.D. 1816, suyhotized the lottery and appointed

commissioners to administer it.
The fire loss must have been considerable for the profits of the lottery were to be ten thousand dollars, a large amount

of money in those days. Upland was then worth from .50 cents to $10 an acre and the best bottom land was not worth

over $50.00. This money was to be distributed to the sufferers according to their loss, and any remainder given to

some charitable institution. The commissioners were: John T. Lewis, Joseph Gresham, James C. Griffin, Robert

Anderson and Walter S. Adair, Esquires.
Public Lotteries are gone now. In those days in the absence of great insurance agencies they were necessary as well

as entertaining. But Alas! The complicated insurance system of today has pushed the lottery to the dark grave even

as Bevo has overcome the famous mint julip Will not the reader join me in a sigh for those days of long ago? Sg:

Julien D. Wyatt. The Easley Progress Issue. 12 Oct 1921.

MARRJED: By Rev. W.M. Barton on the 4th inst, Major W.G. Grisham of West Union, SC and Miss Harriet Louisa

daughter of Hon. Samuel Kent of Aquilla, GA. Southern Patriot Issue: 13 May 1852

MARRIED: By Rev. R.H. Reed on the 6th inst. Mr W.M. Robinson and Miss Elmira C., daughter of Col. B. Hagood

all of Pickens Distr ict, SC. Southern Patriot Issue. l3 May 1852

MARRIED: By Rev David Humphreys in Anderson District on the l3th inst, James E

District to Mrs M E. Lisley 3rd daughter of Lindsay A. Baker of Anderson District, SC.

6 Oct  1854

Savage Esq of Greenville
Southern Enterprise Issue:

MARRIED: By Rev. T.S. Arthur on the 7th of May, Mr Elias Roberts of Greenville and Miss Eliza A.B. Gunter of
Pickens Distr ict, SC. Southern Enterprise Issue 23 June 1854

FIELD--Death of Dr John M. Field a prominent physician and citizen of this county died of Colic at his residence five
of six miles east of this place between four and five o'clock on Sunday evening last the 1 7th instant. He was a member

of the Masonic Fraternity and was burried with the honors by the Greenville Lodge of which he was a member and
of Easley Station Lodge. He was buried at the burialground on the plantation of the late Gen Easley in this county
on Tuesday last at l2 o'clock. Pickens Sentinel Issue. 2l Oct 1875 NOTE: Where is this Cemetery in Easley? LC

GAULT-WILLIAMS- On Sunday night last a colored boy broke open the tool chest of Mr James Baswell at Easley
Station and stole a hand-saw and several other tools and decamped Monday morning for this place. Mr Baswell
hearing of him at once started and beat him to this place and had a warrant issued and when he arrived was prepared

to take charge of him. Cuffie did not see the propriety of surrendering at first and depended upon his legs to give him
a safe deliverence. He was soon overhauled however by a gentlemen on horse back and brought back and lodged in
jail. He gave his name as Tom Gault, but Pinkney Smith, colored, says he knows him and his proper name is Frank
Williams. Frank says he was raised by a Mr Bennett in Laurens Co., SC has worked at Seneca City and lastly at
Piedmont Manufactory. Pickens Sentinel Issue: 30 Sept 1875.

MARRIED: Mr William E. Blassingame married on Tuesday the 21st ult by the Rev. Lewis Rector to Miss Eliza
Towns only daughter of William Towns, Esq all of Greenville District. Pendleton Messenger Issue: 6 May 1818

WILLIAM HUGHES: Pension 5213 1 1 Pickens District, SC. He applied for a Rev. Pension on Oct I 834 while a
resident of Pickens Co., SC. He was born near Georgetown Maryland 14 Oct 1758 and stated the record of his age
is in the Family Bible in Newberry, SC where his Father moved when he was seven or eight years old and that he lived
in Newberry until 1805 when he moved to Pendleton District now Pickens District. He entered the service at the age
of 16 in Newberry as a volunteer in Captain Thomas Duggan's Company one of the Lt. being Carey and served under
Lt. Col. Hardy McCreary, Col. Williams, General Williamson in the Flordia Expedition and marched to Augusta,



Mdway, Sunmary, Cherokee Hill, St Tilley, St Mary,s, into Florida and remained there a few days and returned home

in all nearly four months.In 1776 or 1777 he volunteered under Captain Dauggan then marched to Brown's Station

in Reedy River near Tumbling Shoals to guard the frontier for four months.

In the spring of 1779 he volunteered under Captain Carey, Lt. John Bergin, Col. Hays and joined General Pickens in

Mobley Settlement, Fairfiled District SC and on to Ninety-Six then dismissed for three months. He enlisted the same

year under Captain McCrackeq Col. Smith then marched to Orangeburg SC., Ashepoo and Bacons Bridge where they
joined General Greeq for three and one half months returning home about the time the British evacuated Charleston.

He volunteered under captain Stark, Col. Casey to go against the Tories then went down to Bush River toward

Augusta and up and down the Saluda fuver, most of the Tories being on the Bush River. He served about six months.

Out subsequently for short periods oftime but always found his own horse and clothes. Benjamin Neighbors was with

him in Florida Expedition. William Morton, Clergyman and Joseph Grisham stated he was reputed to be a

Revolutionary Soldier. He wrote the letter 7 Sept 1835 signed by a mark and witnesses by Carter Clayton requesting

pension Cert. To be forwarded to Col. Joseph Grisham, Falls. SC. Certificate lssued 22 Oct 1835.

IIOLDEN: Jacob Alexander and his wife Polly Alexander who was formerly Polly Holden states that James Holden

herfatherdied inMay 1854 intestate. That he owned -585 acres of land on both sides of Big and Little Crow Creek,

waters of Keowee River adj. lands of E. Alexander and others and 250 acres on Big Crow Creek adj. lands of Henry

Grogan and the home tract and others and known as the Humphries Tract, also owned 152 acres on Little and Big

Crow Creek adj. lands of William Alexander and others. Subject to distribution among his children as follows: Joshua

Holden who resides in Pickens District, Lucy Maloy who married Andrew Maloy and resides in Louisiana, the husband

however has not been heard from for many years. The children and reps of Malinda Roe formerly Malinda Holden viz

her husband Watson Roe and her children. David Roe. James Roe, Ruthv Roe names and numbers of the others not

know now in Alabam4 Salina Alexander formerly Salina Holden who mamed James Alexander and risides in Alabama,

Jannetta Ray formerly Janetta Holden who married Emory Ray and resides in Georgia, Anadoe Holden a minor who

resided in Alabama, John Holden who resides in Alabama, Nancy Moody formerly Nancy Holden who married

Abraham Moody and resides in Alabama, Letty Nix formerly Letty Holden who married Tyre Nix and resides in

Alabama Elizabeth Ann Nix formerly Elizabeth Ann Holden who married Daniel Nix and resides in Alabama, Fanny

Bynum formerly Fanny Holden who married Ehlah Bynum and reside in Alabama. flled l2 April 1856. Pickens Co SC

Clerk of Court Pk 68 Equity

HANGED. Dyer McJunkin, prisioner at the bar, having been convicted of the murder of James Trotter the sentence

of the Court's that he be taken hence to the place whence he last came and closely secured in the County jail of Pickens

Co. Friday the23 June 1876 he will be hanged by his neck untildead. Pickens Sentinel Issue. l6 March 1876

The Governor commanded the sentence of Dyer McJunkin from hanging to ten years at hard labor in the Penitentiary.

This due to all our people and we feel it necessary to review the Governors reasons for his actions:

The State vs Dyer McJunkin-murder--The Defendant was tried and convicted for murder at the March 1875 term of

the court for Pickens County and sentenced to be hung: his pardon is now asked for by numerous persons who present

the case by five separate petitions aggregating in number fully one thousand citizens of Pickens Co.

Special statements ofthe case in support of the application for pardon are made by Hon R.E. Bowen and D.F. Bradley,

Esq., Representatives ofPickens Co by Stepehn D. Keith, Clerk of the Court, J. Riler Ferguson, Sheriff, by Hon. W.C.

Keigh Senator for Oconee Co and attorney for the Defendant, by R.A. Childs another of the attorneys for the

Defendant and by other officers and leading citizens of Pickens Co. A special and favorable review of the case is

likewise made by William E. Earle, Esq.
His Honor judge Cooke who presided at the trial and Mr Solicitor Blythe who prosecuted the case each join in a

recommendation that the sentence be commuted from death to imprisonment for a term of years. These

recommendations under all the circumstances seem to me conclusice as to my duty and I therefore decline to grant

a pardorL but commute the sentence from death to imprisonment in the State Penitentiary at hard labor for the period

of ten years. Sg: D.H. Chamberlain, Governor of South Carolina l7 April 1876. Pickens Sentinel Issue: 27 April1876.

JOIIN MORRIS: Another Revolutionary Hero Gone! Departed this life on the 26th of Feb last at his residence in

Anderson Co age 91 years. He was a native of East Jersey and moved with his parents to Virginia when quite young.

Came to South Carolina were he has been a resident for 49 years. When about 15 he was engaged in a skrimish with



the Indians and taken prisoner, released by exchange of prisoners at Keowee Old Fort. In the Florida Expedition, was

a scout and pilot for Gen Andrew Pickens, was at the Battle of Cowspens. Member of the Methodist Church.

Greenville Mountaineer Issue. 13 June 1835

BIBLE: One of our members, Jay Young, brought to the meeting in October a Bible that he had bought at a yard

sale. He is looking for the family that this Bible belonged to and for Postage, he will send.
This Bible is dated 1843 printed in New York. On the first page is written J.G. Stevenson's book and looks like

Albaion SC? The last name is very difficult to make out. It looks like an H, could be a fancy C or K and I really don't

believe that it is an M for Martin? The T is crossed so not Harbin. Comparing this letter with the name Hubbard and

Hillard, in these records, I have went with the letter H.
Births listed: James Monroe Hartin b. 5 Dec I 819, Mary Catherine Hartin b. 25 Dec I 821, William Hubbard Hartin

b. 24 Nov 1824, Jane Brown Hartin b. 3 Jan 1827, Rebecca Margaret Hartin b.27 July 1829, Christianna Hartin b.
29 Oct 1832, Jacob Gibson Hartin b. 24 June 1780, Robert Murdock Stevenson b. 16 May 1792, John Calvin

Stevenson b. 4 March 1856, William Hubbard Hartin Stevenson b. l9 Feb 1858, Infant Stevenson b. 5 Nov 1858,

Robert Milton Stevenson b. 20 Nov 1860, Samuel Edwin Stevenson b. 14 Jan 1863, Margaret Euginia Jennette

Stevenson b.27 July 1805, James Ebenezer Stevenson b. l8 Aug 1808, Mary Permelia Stevenson b. l0 Nov 1812.

DEATHS. John Calvin Stevenson d. 4 July 1857, Infant son d. 20 Nov 1858, Samuel Edwin Stevenson d. 13 Oct

1865, William H. Stevenson d. 2 March 1880, Robert Murdock Stevenson d. l2 June 1886, Jacob Gibson Hartin d.
l3 July 1845, Jane Brown Hartin d. 5 Jan 183 l, James Monroe Hartin d. 3 June 1877, Parmelia Hartin d. 8 April 1864.

MARRIAGES: Mary C. Hartin and John E. Robinsonm.2 Dec 1845, R.M Hartin. and R.M. Stevenson m. 4 June
1855, William Hartin and Frances Robinson m. 14 Nov 1867, William Hartin Stevenson and Elizabeth J. Bolick m.

4 Dec 1878, Robert Milton Stevenson and Emma L. Christian m. 26 Oct I 881, Margaret E. Stevenson and James E.

Douglass m. 28 Oct 1885, James E. Stevenson (can't read date)

FOLKS! Look what Herman Geschwind and Joe Looper are doing for Old Pendleton Distr ict, SC.
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Genealogists. Vol. 4 No. 42 - Oct. 16,1999
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IN THIS ISSUE:
- Old Pendleton Database CD-ROM

I had a chance to use an interesting new CD-ROM this week, called the "Old Pendleton District." This Windows and
Macintosh CD-ROM contains information on226,000 individuals and 77,000 families
with roots in the Old Pendleton area of South Carolina, The information on the CD-ROM states, "For individuals the
Database will show names and dates and places where born, married, died and buried. There will be links to spouses,
children, parents and siblings. "

First of all, I w,illpoint out that this is not a slick, commercial product in a glossy, shrink-wrap package that is mass-
producedbythethousands. Instead, it is an effort of love producedby a small, nonprofit group of genealogists. The
interface is a bit "Spartan" and there is little documentation. What the disk does have is data... lots of data! Quoting
from the on-disk documentation:



The data for the file came from member contributions and many other sources. While we do our best to assure data
consistency and integrity, we cannot verify the information submitted to us by others. For that reason the Database
should be viewed as a research tool and ready reference and as a guide to further
research and genealogical proof. This is very much of an ongoing project and as new information

becomes available, not only will individual and family records be added, but also information contained in existing
records may change. So, as new versions are posted, the old version should be deleted and the new one used for
reference.OK, so what fancy program do you have to learn to use in order to view these 226,000+ 1n6;,r16uals? You

may be surprised at the answer: your present genealogy program. There are seven copies of the database on this CD-
ROM; each copy is in a diflerent format.

Those seven formats are:
1. Brothers Keeper
2. Family Origins for Windows
3. Personal Ancestral File version 4.0
4. Family TreeMaker for Windows version 5.0
5. Family TreeMaker for Windows version 6.0
6. Family TreeMaker for Windows version 7.0
7 GEDCOM

If you use any of the first six programs in the above list, you simply transfer the appropriate
database to your hard drive. Then you use your own genealogy program to view the data.
If your genealogy program isn't listed amongst the first six programs above, you can open
your favorite genealogy program, create a new database, and then import the GEDCOM file
from the CD-ROM into your fresh database. If you use The Master Genealogist, you can
import directly from some of the first six formats listed above: you do not have to use the

GEDCOM file.

Regardless of which genealogy program you use, the data is available to you in a program

that you are already familiar with. If you find data that you believe to be accurate and that you

want to import into your main database, the more powerful genealogy programs will let you

"prune" a branch from the CD-ROM database and "graft" it onto your primary database.
Keep in mind the earlier disclaimer, "We cannot verify the information submitted to us by
others." Treat each piece of information on this CD-ROM disk as something that might be
true, not something that is proven.

I first used Family Origins for Windows version 8.0 to look at the data. The Family Origins
database supplied on the Old Pendleton Database CD-ROM disk is compressed as a self-
extracting ZIP file. I double-clicked on the file in Explorer and answered a couple of
questions, after which the file was extracted to my hard drive. Next I went to Family Origins,

selected FILE, then OPEN DATABASE, and then clicked on the Old Pendleton Database.
Voila! I was looking at the data of 226,000 people.

As always, I went looking for individuals with my surname. I found a few. The data available
varied quite a bit. For some records, dates and places of birth, marriage and death were

displayed. For others only a single date or fact was shown. I was able to use Family Origins'
normal commands to find individuals and to "walk" up and down their family trees.

I then switched to The Master Genealogist and did almost the same thing. The one difference
is that there is no Master Genealogist database included on the Old Pendleton Database CD-
ROM. Instead, I used The Master Genealogist's GenBridge utility to import the Family

Origins database. I did not need to use the GEDCOM version. The import process required

about 20 minutes to run while I was also typing this article in a different window on the same



PC. The results were the same: I could use The Master Genealogist to navigate around the

Old Pendleton Database.

Macintosh users will be pleased to hear that the CD-ROM also will operate properly on their

systems if certain settings are made. I suspect that Macintosh genealogy programs will only

be able to use the GEDCOM file, however. Still, that seems like a minor limitation. There is

no printed instruction manual, so the instructions for using the Macintosh version are included

on the CD-ROM. That seems a bit strange since a Mac user who cannot read the disk also

cannot access the instructions! Luckily, the same instructions are available online at:

http : //www. shelby. net/j r/olpend/#macs.

In addition to the database, the Old Pendleton District CD-ROM disk contains a number of

other "goodies", including:
x a trial version of shareware genealogy program Brothers Keeper
* demo (limited feature) version of Family Origins for Windows 7.0

I 5-day (full features) trial version of Family Origins for Windows 8.0.

II. * Family Tree Maker version 6.0 Family Archive Viewer
x Family Tree Maker version 6 0 15-day trial version
x Text file of all surnames contained in the database
* Text file of places and genealogical events listed in the database
x Text file of unique locations listed in the database
* A map showing the Old Pendleton District in reference to modern South Carolina, North

Carolina and Georgia counties.
The price ofthe Old Pendleton District Database CD-ROM is quite low: $15.00 U.S. funds

for the initial order and then only $ l0 00 for updates. The producers plan to create updates

senrimonthly. You can order updates at any time you please, you do not have to "subscribe"

to all of them. For more information, look at: http://www.shelby.net/jrlolpend/

The Old Pendleton District database is also available in GEDCOM
fonnat at:http://www.geocities.com/BourbonStreet/Delta/8155/site2.html. You can download

the entire database from that location at no charge and import it into your genealogy program.

However, you may prefer to purchase the CD-ROM version anyway. The online version is

huge and will require 30 to 45 minutes to download, depending upon the speed of your

Internet service provider and the speed of your modem. You will need to download the

database in several parts and then re-assemble it on your PC

Also keep in mind that the online version is only available in GEDCOM format, while the CD-

ROM contains the same data in the native format of several genealogy programs. This will

be very important to anyone using Family Tree Maker; the producers of the Old Pendleton

District database report that Family Tree Maker is unable to handle this large GEDCOM file

when running on Windows 95 or Windows 98. Yet the same program will import the

GEDCOM file properly when operating on Windows NT. Obviously, the GEDCOM problem

will not be an issue for anyone who purchases the CD-ROM containing native Family Tree

Maker databases.
I was pleased with the Old Pendleton District Database on CD-ROM It is available at low

cost or even for free. It contains valuable genealogy data that can be used in your favorite

genealogy program. Remember that this is all secondary data without source citations. Users

will be well advised to consider this data to be "possibilities" and always verif,i everything you

find in the database. This CD-ROM disk is a "must have" for anyone researching ancestors

t" tha Otd Pa"dla,a 
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LEWIS REDMOND by: Jerry Hughes
O I . I C E  U P O N  A  T I M E  I N  P I C K E N S  C O U N T Y  /  H U G I I E S

unde r  any  res t r i c t i on  he  shou ld  choose  t o  impose . "

Redmond ' s  ve rba l  r ep l y  g ran t i ng  t he  reques t  was  rece i ved

M, :nday  24  June .  He  was  d i r ec ted  t . o  accompany  P robaLe  Judge

t ^J  G  F ie l d  o f  P i c l<ens  C  I ' l  "whe resoeve r  he  m ishC  l ead .  " .  He

found  Mr  F ie l d  w i t hou t  de lay  and  t hey  made  t he i r  p l ans  t o

Ieave  Eha t  n i gh t .

Abou t  dus l<  he  wa l  ked  qu ie t l y  ou t .  o f  Lown ,  a l one  and  bv

a  c i r cu i t ous  rou t , e ,  r eached  t he  f i r s t  r endezvous  po in t

appo in tod  f o r  t l r e  n i gh t  and  whe re  Mr  F ie l d  j o i ned  h im .

The re  t hey  res t . ed  t he  f ew  rema in ing  hou rs  o f  da rkness .  A [

t he  I i sh t  o f  dawn  on  Tuesday  morn ing  t hey  s ta r t ed  no r t hwa rd

f  o r  t . he  moun ta i  ns  wh i ch  cou ld  d im l y  be  seen  .  Aga in  t hey

avo ided  t he  t own  and  t he  more  f r equen ted  roads  and  d rove

rap i c l l v  un t i l  t he  a f t e rnoon  hou rs .

Mr  McK in ley ' s  wo rde ,  "The  road  was  a l l  LhaL  a  road ,

even  a  moun ta in  r oad ,  oug l ' r t  noL  t o  be .  A t  t he  end  o f  i t  we

s fopped  a t  a  c .o tLage  i n  t , he  h i I l s  and  a f t e r  a  k i nd  recep t i on

and  exce l l enL  d i nne r  we  we re  j o i ned  by  ano the r  gu ide .  t ^ Je

reeumed  the  j ou rney  on  f oo t  w i t l r  I i t t l e  knou ; l edge  o f  whe re

u , r - e  we re  9o ing .  Even  Lhe  gu ide  on l y  l <neu r  t h ,a t  we  we re  t o

fo l l ow  a  ce r t a i n  t r a i l  un t  i l  ha .L ted  by  ' t he  Ma jo r '  a l :  sucn

po inL  as  he  m igh t  choose .

"T l r e  t r a i l  seemed  to  l ead  d i r ec t l y  upward  t o  some

ve r tab le  l and  o f  t he  sky .  A t  i : imes  i t  t ook  a  d i r ec t  ' cuJ : '

as  . , i  L  we re  i n  d i r bc t i on  by  ' I ead ing  up  a  t r ee  "  
'  as  such

paLhs  a re  sa id  t o  do  when  t hey  d i sappea r  i n  t he  unde rg row th

o r  a t  t he  f oo t  o f  a  c l i f f  . . , .  M r  F ie l d  and  I  paused  t o  r es ' , -

wh i l e  t he  gu ide  pushed  on  ahead  Lo  f i nd  Redmond  and  i n fo rm

h i i n  o f  ou r  nea r  p resence .  "

They  res ted  f o r  a  sho r t  wh i l e  t hen  moved  on  t hemse l ves .
' f i , ey  h re re  nea r  l y  " b roken  down  aga i  n  "  b : ,  t  he  c I  imb  when  Mr

F i r - . l d  wh i spc : red  ba . : l <  Lo  Mr  McK in Iey ,  " ' / onde r  he  i s .  l l e

a lways  l <eeps  h i s  uo rd .  "  A  hund red  ya rdz  beyond  sa t .  L r ^ ro  men

a t  Lhe  base  o f  a  F ine  i  one  wa€  Lh r :  gu ide ,  t he  o l he i -  Redmono .

REDMOND INTERVIE I^JED
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" T h e  d r e a d e d  o u t l a w  r o s e  u p  t o  m e e t  m e  w i t h  e x c e n d e d

l r a n d  a n d  p l e a s a n t  s m i  l e  a s  I  a d v a n c e d .  A  c h e e r y  ' G o o d

m o r n i n g ' l e t  m e  k n o w  I  h a d  n o t h i n g  t o  f e a r .  O f  t h a t  I  w a s

w e l l  a s s u r e d  f r o m  h i s  f r i e n c l s .  S l r . r l < i n g  m y  h a n d  c o r d i a l l y ,

h e  i n v i t e d  r n e  L c  s i t  b e s i d e  h i m  o n  t h e  r o c k .  M r  F i e t d

i n t , r o c l u c e d  m e  ' a s  t h e  g e n L l e m a n  w h o  h a d  c o m e  i . h r e e  h u n d r e d

m i l c s  t o  g i v e  y o u  a n  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  s a y  s o m e L n n g  i n  y o u r  o w n

b e l - r a l f  . '  H e  r e p l i e d ,  ' l  a m  v e r y  g l a d  L o  s e e  y o u  b u L  I  a m

a f r a i d  i t  w a s  l r a r d l y  w o r t h  L h e  t r o u b l e  f o r  y o u  t o  c o m e  s o

f  a r  L o  s e e  m e . '  T h e  r e s r r o n s e  w a s  u r i t h  m o d e s :  s P e e c h  a n d

m o d e s t l y  d e l i v e r e d .  "

M r  f l c i ( i n l e y  d e s c r i b e d  t h e  f " l a i o r  a s  I i L t I e  m o r e  L h a n  a

b o y  t h o u q f r  h e  w a s  t t - r e n t y * t h r e e .  H e  u r a s  o f  s  j . e n d e r  b u i l d  a n d

o n e  o f  t h e  h a n d s o m e s t  m e n  h e  e v e r  s a w .  ' g r a c e f u l ,  a c L i v e

f o r r n ,  "  c o a l .  b l a c k  h a i r ,  I o n g  f  l o w i n g  m o u s t a c h e  a n d  s m a l I

E o a t L : e .  H e  h a d  a  f  r a n k  a n d  o p € n  m a n n e r ,  i n n o c e n t  l o o k i n g

e y e s ,  h o n e s L  s u n - b r o w n e d  f a c e  a n d  p l e a s a n L  s m i I e .  " w h i c l t  n o

m a n  c o u l , l  w e a i -  a n d  y e L  b e  a  v i l l i a n . '  I t  w a s  c l a i m e d  f o r

h i m  t h a t  h e  c o u l d  a l u l a y s  d i s c e r n  b e t w e e n  a  t ; ' i e n d  a n d  a  f o e

a t  s i g h L  b y  l o . : k i n s  i n  o n e ' s  e y e s .  M r  M c k i n l e v  d i d  n o t

h e s i t a t e  L o  l e l  h i m  s t u d y  h i s  f a c e  a n d  l o o k  i n t o  h i s  e y e s .

H e  H a s  a b l e  L o  g a z e  d e e p l y  a n d  s e e  " a  f r i e n d . "

M c K i n I e y  w a s  c o n f  i d e n t  n o w  t o  c o m m e n L ,  " ' i o u  d o n ' t  l o o k

l i k e  a  \ J e \ " /  b a d  m a n ,  s i r . "  H e  r e p l i e d ,  u I  c o n ' t  b e l i e r r e  I

a m  o n e  -  I  h a v e  o n l y  b e e t r  b a d l i '  L r e a L e d  a n d  a c c u s e d  o f  m a n y

t h l n g s  w h i c h  I  n e \ . / e r  d i d .  "  " H e  i s  o n e  o f  t h e  \ t e ( Y  b e s t

f e J l o w s  i n  t h e  w o r I d , "  s a i d  t h e  g u i d e .

" A f t e r  a  f e w  m i n u L e s '  r e s t  H e  c l i m b e d  a r o u n d  t h e

m o u n t a i n  s i d e  u n t i I  u l e  c a m e  t o  a  p a r t i c u L a r  e t e e P  p l a c e  d o w n

w h i c h  N e  s t u m b l e d  a n d  f  e l I  a n d  s c r a m b l e d  a n C  s I i d .  t ^ l e

r e a c h e d  t h e  b o t t o m  o f  a  g l e n  w h e r e  f o r : t  o f  m a n  o r  b e a s t  h a t h

n ( ] v e r  o r  y a y e L y  b e e n .  A n d  N h e r e  c e r f - a L n L y  c e t u t i e E  c e a s e

f r o m  L i - o u b l i n s  a n d  e v e n  a  m o o n s h i n e r  m a y  b e  a L ' r e s L .  t ^ l e

i r a l t e ' :  o n  L h i :  b r i n l i  r : f  a  f a l l i n g ,  f o a m i n g  3 t i ? a m . . . .

"  I t  h J a g  a  s i n g u l a - ' y  w i l d  a n d  b e a ' . t t - i i t . t I  = = o t -  e \ J e n  f o r  a
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ONCE UPON A  T IME IN

moun t , a i  n  g l en .  The

the  p resence  o f  l he

p i cLu resque  ga rb  was

o f  t he  scene .  .  .  .

P I C K E N S  C O U N T Y  /  H U G H E S

e lemon t  o f  r omance  was  f u l l y  supp l i ed  by

ou t , I aw  i  n  ou r  m ids t  .  Whose  somewha t

no t  ou t .  o f  keep ing  w iLh  t he  cha rac te r

"Adm is t  such  su r round ings  t he  hun ted  ou t l aw  t o l d  h i s
s to r v  wh i l e  we  saL  and  l i sLened  un t i l  t he  se t t i ng  o f  t he  sun
beh ind  t he  moun ta in ' s  c resL .  The  app roach  o f  da rkness
admon i shed  us  t o  r e tu rn  t o  t he  ou t , e r  u ro r l d  wh i l e  as  yeL  t he
dev io , * r s  paLh  m ish t  be  sa f  e l y  t r ac t  ed  .  , ,

" Lean ine l  h i s  gun  aga ins t  a  t r ee ,  bu t  r e ta i n i ns  h i s
f  o rm idab le  s i dea rms  ,  and  l <eep i  ng  a  b r  i gh t  eye  on  gua rd  Lhe
w l r i l t a ,  he  b .gun  h i s  s t o r y :  ' I  was  bo rn  i n  Geo rs i a .  .  .  .  , , ,

Tuesdav  a f t e rnoon  Redmond  t o l d  Mc t ( i n l ey  o f  Lhe  ra i d  on
h i s  pa ren t s  and  t . he i r  dea th  ,  o f  t l r e  c i r cums tance  l ead i  ns  t o
h i s  k i l l i ng  o f  Duc l<wor th ,  o f  h i s  cap tu re ,  escape  and  rescue

o 'F  Amos  t - add ,  and  o f  t l r e  so  ca l l ed  ra i d  on  Ba r ton  i n  Eas ley .
He  c j en ied  hav ing  any th i ng  t o  do  u . r i t h  t f r e  j a i l  b reak .  ne  was
in  No r th  Ca ro l i na  t ha t  day .  And  he  t o l d  how  he  re l uc tan t l y
wen t .  u . r i t  h  h . i . s  f  r i ends  t o  Ga ry ' s  and  Hend r i ck , s  house  _

*  McK in ley  n t : t i ced ,  as  t he  i n te r v i ew  p rog ressed ,  t he

in f l ec t i on  and  Lone  o f  vo i ce  wh i ch  Red rnond  used  a t  t imes .

" . . . ,  ' I  r , t i I l  be  twen ty - f ou r  on  Lhe  24Lh  o f  ne :< t  Oc tobe r - -

i f  I  l i ve . ' he  added  w i t h  a  sm i l e  t ha t  was  sadde r  t han  a

s ign  and  rem inded  us  t ha t  t he  speake r ' s  l i f e  was  a t  t . he

mercy  o f  any  man  who  chooses  t o  t ake  i l .  .  .  .
r  "The  s to r y  (  o f  h i s  pa ren t s  dea th  )  was  t o l d  ae  qu ie t l : z

as  t hough  none  o f  t he  c i r cums tances  na r ra ted  we re  ma t te r s  o f
any  spec ia l  wonde r  i n  a  moun ta in  d i s t . r i c l .  l 1 ' /  two

compan ions  seemed  to  l i s t en  t o  i t  i n  l i ke  sp i r i t  as  t o  be  a

th r i ce  t . o l d  t a l e . . . . "

A t  t he  end  o f  t he  Duckwor t l r  shoo t i ng  Redmond  sa id  he

had  rece , ved  u ro rd  f r om Duckwor t l r ' s  f a the r  r ecenL Iz .  ' , . . . .

He  t o l d  J i .m  Can t ' , - e I l  t he  o the r  day ,  ' Lha t .  h i s  €on  was  h i gh

sL run .q  and  had  , l on , :  w ron ! : J  .  Tha t  u rhon  he  was  f  i r ' : r -  k i l  I ed  l i e

wan ted  Lhem to  7eL  me .  bu t  s i ncs  I  had  been  so  pe rsecuLed  he
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LnTTERFNOVT EX-STAVE rN TNXAS RNVAALS

SECNNTS OF UPSTATE S. C. ST-,,A.VEHOLDER

By Charles H. Busha, Ph.D.

The well-pubticized ltistorical episode of miscegenation in which Thomas
fefferson, the third President of the United States, and his slave mistress, Sally
Hemings, participsted might seem paltry (perhaps innocuous) in comparison
with an apparent wsnton and enduring sexual liaison
that existed in the micl-[800s between a Soutlt
Carolins slaveholder and his paruntour, as
reported by a former slave. In s letter sent from
Itis home in MaysJield, Texas (and transcribed
within this article), lhe ex-slave, a quadroon,

wrote thot he and five siblings had been born
in Pickens District to a beuutiful mulatto
woman who was purchased in Newberry,
then held in bondage and impregnated re-
peatedll, bJ, Elias fuIullirtux, lrcr owneF.

?1

\J.n"rlogists often find themselves in a blind alley
as they attempt to trace and record the history of a family's
ancestories. One of these obstacles (or perhaps challenges) is
the matter of those children born to unmarried couples. Be'
getted under spouseless circumstances, these children are
sometimes described as illegimates, or babies born out of
wedlock or products of common-law marriages. In many old

court records such offspring were frequently classified as

"bastards." In the not-too-distant past when paternity prob-

lems were taken to court for legal action, the presumed
father could be presented a "bastard warrant" and possibly
then convicted of "bastardrY."

The numerous published and unpublished records
that genenlogists utilize contain many cases of out-of-wed-
lock births. For example, while thumbing through one set
of genealogical reference books, namely A Collection of
Itpper South Carolhta Genealogical and Family Records,
edited by James E. Wooley (Easley, SC: Southern Histor-
ical Press, 1979),the following spouseless births were
quickly noted: (1) Nancy Padgett delivered a female baby
in 1849, and she claimed that (continued on next page)

MuLt lxnx
Died.Iuly 10, 1859
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Alvin Algood was its father; (2) Nathaniel Reid
was judged to have been the father of a male
baby born in 1852 to Mary Phillips; (3) in his
1901 will, William Hunter of the valley of the
Twelve MiIe River €xpressed a desire for his
eight children who were born to Sarah Ellenburg
to change their names from Ellenburg to Hunter;
(a) Lilly and Samuel Whitmire made oath March
4, 1829, that their unmarried daughter, Delilah,
gave birth to a baby in 1825 and that Robert
Cobb was its father; and (5) Ellen Marshall, a
single woman, appeared before Magistrate J. W.
Singleton in 1860 and claimed that Lewis Carroll
was the father of her blue-eyed, towheaded girl
who was born in 1854.

Another example---among the many that
could be enumerated here---is the following
which appeared in the September 1999 issue of
the Na,psletter of the Old Pendleton Districl (S. C.
Genealogical Society): Frankey Turner took out
a bastard warrant January 12, 1850, for
Archibald Anderson, who, she claimed, was the
father of her two offspring.

Notwithstanding the above out-of-
wedlock births among Caucasians---all of which
are examples of potential problems for persons in
pursuit of family history---the mixed offspring of
various slaveowners and their female Negro
slaves cause even more genealogical perplexities.
Throughout the years in which plantation
slavery flourished in the United States, the
practice of interracial mating (also known as
miscegenation) was quite common. Racially-
mixed children were sometimes fathered by
slaveholders, their sons or overseers of plant-
ations. At times, interracial sex became a source
of tension in the antebellum South. Overall,
however, it was publicly condemned---but
privately tolerated. (Also, South Carolina did
not outlaw interracial marriages until after the
Civil War.)

According to the Dictionary of Afro-
American Slavery, edited by Randall M. Miller
and John David Smith (New York: Greenwood
Press, 1988), the longtime practice of mis-
cegenation in the nation has contributed to the
(hybridizationtt of the Afro-American popu-
lation, and one observer of the racial scene
claimed that the majority of blacks in the United

States now have some non-Africian ancestry O.
476).

Sexual contact between whites and blacks
eventually declined appreciably because of
adverse social, political and economic effects of
the armed conflict between the North and South,
as well as the passage of discriminatory statutes
("Jim Crow laws") in the former states of the
Confederacy. Those laws tended to separate and
drive a wedge between the races; they also had
the effect of virtually isolating Afro-Americans
with respect to the white population.

Before the Civil War, rarely were acts of
miscegenation the subjects of legal scrutiny in
South Carolina. Although births which occurred
as a result of sexual encounters between whites
and blacks were topics of some gossip and
whispers at the local level, they were generally
not matters for legal action---thus not recorded
in off icial records. Slaves were possessions, and
what took place between them and their owners
typical ly did not become public issues. More
often than not births of racial ly-mixed babies
became common knowledge only through word
of mouth---that is by means of oral traditions---
and then usually only in the immediate com-
muni ty  in  which such b i r ths occurred.

This art icle focuses on questions of
parentage in an al leged sexual relationship
between a white slaveowner in Pickens District,
South Carolina, and one of his slaves. This local
example of miscegenation which apparently took
place down on the farnt came to l ight neither by
means of gossip nor revelations in public re-
cords, but as a result of a letter written by an ex-
slave who wanted to identify his parents and to
tell the truth about the circumstances of his
birth. In effect, the case at hand resulted from
pure serendipity; it was uncovered accidentally
in the course of my research concerning a family
that was not blood related to any of the parties
involved in the parentage episode reported
herein.

In 1987, I was involved in research
concerning William Stanton 6'8ill" Williams
(1811-1880) and his son, Thomas Herbert 3'Hub"

Williams (1844-1890), both of whom migrated to
Texas from the Salubrity community of Pickens
District. South Carolina. after the Civil War. In



an attempt to obtain more information about
these men and their families, I wrote to Elliott
Williams Atkinson (b. 30 May 1901), who, I
learned, was a direct descendant of the two men
about whom I needed information and who will
be referred to as E.W.A. in the remainder of this
article. A resident of Shreveport, Louisiana,
E.W.A'was in the eighty-sixth year of his long
life. But he promptly and graciously provided
much useful family data for my research effort.

E.W.A. and his'wife, Mildred Elizabeth
(DeWoody) Atkinson, had a labor of love in
preserving the history and heritage of the
Wil l iams and Atkinson famil ies and their large
homestead in Milam County, Texas. The couple
also played key roles in organizing and planning
farni ly reunions, which were held annually on
Labor Day at the Litt le River Baptist Church
near Maysfield, Texas. Many members of the
Wil l iams family (along with some of their close
friends who came to Texas from South Carolina.
Georgia and Alabama) were laid to rest in the
cemetery.

.I 'he Litt le River Baptist Church cenretery
was also the end of the trai l  for the legendary
Manson Sherri l l  66Manse" Jolty (1840-1869), the
ex-Confederate soldier and "unreconstructed
rebel" from the Lebanon community of
Andersnn Distr ict. Jol ly had f led from South
Carolina to 'fexas in the fall of 1866, while being
pursued by Federal off icials who announced a
$10,000 reward for his arrest. IIis tombstone in
the Texas cemetery contains a Masonic emblem
and the following brief inscription: "Sacred to
the mernory of Nlanson S. Jolly, Aged 29 Years."
Jolly and his horse were accidentally drowned
July 8, 1869, as they attempted to cross rain-
swollen Walker Creek near Maysfield, Texas.
E.W.A.'s grandfather, Thomas Herbert "Hub"
Williams, had Jolly's body buried next to the
Williams family's cemetery plot. The two men
were Confederate veterans, natives of upstate
South Carolina, and very close fr iends.

While corresponding with E,W.A., the
elderly scion of the Williams clan requested
information about Elias Mullinax, a nineteenth-
century planter in Pickens District. According to
my correspondent, Mullinax had resided near
the home of William Stanton "Bill" Williams.
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who was E.W.A.'s great-grandfather and ^
longtime postmaster of Salubrity Post Office. In
his letters E.W.A. appeared to have been
attempting to establish a connection between the
Williants family and Elias Mullinax.

E.W.A. also wrote at length about Hub
Williams, his grandfather, who had been ^
Confederate soldier during the Civil War. He
noted that Hub received an excellent preparatory
education at Thalian Academy, situated in the
Slabtown community of Anderson Distr ict and
headed by the Reverend John Leland Kennedy,
a well-known and highly-respected Presbyterian
rninister and educator of t lre upstate. Hub also
brief ly attended South Carolina Cotlege in
Colunrbia (now the University of South
Carolina), but he left that insti tut ion in Apri l
l86l when the Civi l  War broke out. The sixteen-
year-old then enlisted in the Confederate States
Arrny over his father's strong objections because
of the son's youthfulness. In spite of his father's
misgivings, Hub became a good Confederate
soldier and quickly rose to the 1xnl. of hrevet

Manse Jollyts Tombstone at the
Little Ri-ver BaPtist Church ln

l:lilam County, Texas
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lieutenant. Later, he was also promoted to
second lieutenant. E.W.A. wrote that Hub had
been succeeded as a brevet lieutenant in his
company by another young soldier identified
only as 6tE. Mullinax.tt

My kind correspondent in Shreveport,
Louisiana, thu.g assumed that the new brevet
lieutenant who followed Hub was Elias
Mullinax, a person who had often been
mentioned by Bunk Rosemond, who was born
into slavery back in South Carolina and later
became an employee and ,close fr iend of the
Williams family in Milam County, Texas.

In my response to a letter from E.W.A, I
wrote that one Elias Mullinax who had resided in
Pickens District was a son of Matthew Mullinax,
a Revolutionary War veteran. This man operat-
ed a farm situated on waters of Eighteen Mile
Creek, and he died unmarried in 1859 at the
age of about fifty-two years. I also noted in my
letter that Elias' grave is situated in what is now
the cemetery of Smith Grove Baptist Church,
which was originally the Mull inax burial ground
on the family's farm.

Moreover, I wrote that, because Illias
Mullinax expired before the Civil War, hc could
not have been a Confederate soldier. I  then
speculated in writing that the E. Mullinax in
question most probably was Emanuel R.
Mullinax of Anderson District. an enrollee in
Company I, 4th South Carolina Infantry,
Volunteers. C.S.A. That soldier entered the
Confederate States Army April 14, 1861, at
Pickensville. Hub Williams, the grandfather of
my correspondent, had also enlisted in the same
mil i tary company on the same day and at the
same place. Both men also served subsequently
in the Palmetto Sharpshooters, which was
organized April 16,. 1862, from several former
companies of the 4th, sth, and 9th South
Carolina Infantry regiments, all of which had
been activated for a period of service of only
twelve months.

E.W.A. had written a biographical sketch
of the previously-mentioned Bunk Rosemond,
the ex-slave who had spoken often of Elias
Mullinax. Typed copies of that sketch were
distributed in 1974 to various members of the
Williams and Atkinson families bv mv

Thomas Herbert  Wi l l iams (1844-1890)
Born ln Plckens Distr ict ,  SC, ar id.

died ln Mllam County, Texas.
Hls father was postmaster at SalubrLty
Post  Of f i ce  i -n  P lckens  D is t r l c t ,  S .  C.

corresJrondent, who also sent me a copy more
than a decade later. Tit led "Bunk Rosemohd,
I\Iaysfield, Texas," the biography is too lengtlry
to be transcribed here in i ts entirety, but the
fol lowing selected excerpts of the document
throw much l ight on the subject of this art icle:

"Last night... I  was reading a book Deep
Summer by Gwen Bristow. The story includes a
character, the son of the plantation owner by his
quadroon slave, and that reminded me of Bunk
Rosemond. To most people, Bunk has passed
from memory and with nry passing, I doubt that
very many, i f  any, people would ever know who
Bunk was. Therefore, I shall herewith write
what I know about Bunk and his relation to mv
family...

"My grandfather, Thomas [I. Williams,
rode from South Carolina to Texas by horseback
in 1866. He settled in Milam County, Texas, and
in 1874 his father William Stanton Williams'

who was living in Liberty, S. C., moved his



family to Texas and brought with him some of
his former slaves and other freedmen who
wanted to come with him...

"lVIy grandfather gave Bunk fifty acres of
good river land when he came to Texas and
Bunk worked it  and increased his acreage to
several hundred acres until he got too old to
farm...

"Bunk always celebrated the Juneteenth
(that 's the l9th, Emancipation Day) with ^
barbecue. IIe would ki l l  a pig and a goat and
barbecue it and we would always look forward to
getting some of that fresh barbecue. Also he
would always try to have watermelons ripe out of
his patch by the 19th, and that also was
something to look forward to...

"My mother and Aunts told me about
how Bunk was called to the bedside of my
grandmother, Emma Massengale Wil l iams, when
she was dying, and she made Bunk promise to
look after her f ive daughters that she was leaving
on her farm as orphans at her death. To my
knowledge, he was true to his promise because he
was most devoted to the family for as long as he
l ived. . .

"Around f l laysfield, scutt lebutt had it
that Bunk was related to the Williams family. I
had a great aunt, Amelia Wil l iams Massengale,
who had a rather sharp tongue at t imes, and
once some of her unfriendly acquaintances in
Maysfield sent word to her that they sure would
hate to be kin to a nigger. She sent back word
that she would rather be kin to a Negro than a
son of a bitch. As to Bunk, I felt  that way too.
But Bunk sett led the question of his birth when
he got drunk at his home and wrote my father a
letter... In the letter Bunk told him that he was
the son of a beautiful mulatto and a white man
by the name of Elias Mullinax...

"Evidently, lVIr. Mullinax was a friend of
the Wil l iams' in South Carolina. I have lately
become acquainted (by correspondence) witlr
Marshall Williams... He is a descendant to W. S.
Williams' brother. I asked him about the

Mullinax family in or near Liberty, S. C., and he
told me that he had heard of a man by that name
who was a planter and he said that he never
married, and it  had been rumored that he l ived
amongst his slaves. Apparently, Bunk was a
product of that living. Anyway, thatts Bunk's
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story of parentage, but Bunk wasntt one who

would be ashamed...

"He lived as a Negro. He married I

Negro woman' Sophie... They lived together until

they died. Bunk and Sophie had several

children---There's Bass, Purne, Tobe, Red, Juliet

Roxie. That's all that I can remember...

"Once Uncle Ben took him into the new

dining room of the Kyle hotel in Temple, Texas.

He ahnost had to pull  him in, but Bunk was

whiter than a lot of white men and had long

straight white hair. IIe would pass for a white

man most anytime. f le drank, did his cutt ing

up, but all in all, he was a good citizen in his

conrmunity. t '

The exact date of Elias Mullinax's birth is
presently not known, but available evidence
points to the period 1805-1808. (An obituary in
the July 30, 1859, issue of The Keowee Courier
tisted his age as fifty-four years' but an age of
fifty-two years is carved on his tombstone.) Elias
lVlullinax was a son of Matthew Mullinax (b. ca
1760 - d. 27 Jan 1837) and Ruth (Kennemore)

Mullinax. Persons who need additional inform-
ation about this farni ly may want to read the
article titled 6'Matthew lVlullinax Was a
Revolutionary Patriot" in the September 1999
(Vol. 13, No. 7) issue of the newsletter of the
Old Pendleton District chapter of the South
Carolina Genealogical Society.

In the 1840s and 1850s, Elias resided
about three miles west of Pickensville and on
waters of Eighteen Mile Creek. In the 1850
census of South Carolina, this farmer was listed
as the only white person residing in his
household, but fourteen slaves in the household
were enumerated as follows: one female mulatto,
age 23; one female black, age 33; one male
black, age 19; six male blacks, ages between
seven years and one month; one female mulattot
age two years; and four female blacksr ages
between nine years and four months.

Elias Mullinax died unmarried July 10'
1859, and his body was interred in the Mullinax
burial ground on his farm. Many years later (in

l9l4 to be exact), the land on which that

cemetery was situated was owned by Tillman
Nathan Smith (1877-1954), and he gave it that
year to the congregation of a newly-organized
Baptist church. As the church was established in



1914 on donated land and near a prominent
grove of trees at the edge of cultivated fields, it
was named Smith Grove Baptist Church in
honor of the contributor.

The following obituary for Elias Mullinax
appeared in The Keowee Courier of July 30,
1859:

'(I)ied, at his residence, in pickens
District, near Pickensville, on the l0th inst., of
Billious Typhoid fever. Mr. ELIAS MULLI-
NND(, in the 54th year of his age. His illness was
very painful and protracted, being five weeks
and some days confined to his bed. The deceased
leaves a large circle of relations and friends to
mourn his loss. He was a man of high moral
worth, of industrious habits and very
economizing, by which means he accumulated
much of this world's goods. Though close in his
dealings, he was strictly honest, charitable and
obliging to those by whom he was surrountletl.
He made no profession of Religion, yet we lnourn
not for him as though we had no hope; for while
he retained his proper mind during his i l lness, he
appeared to be much concerned about the
salvation of his soul, and was often ---?--- hath
said in his word, 66let the wicked forsake his
way, and the unrighteous man his thoughts, and
Iet him return unto the Lord, and he wil l  have
mercy upon him; and to our God for he ryill
abundantly pardon". Yes, he pardoned the thief
upon the cross, and we hope that he hearcl and
answered the prayers of our deceased frientl, and
pardon al l  his sins, and that while worms are
preying upon his lifeless body, his immortal
spirit is with the Angelic Choir praising the Lord
for redeeming grace and dying love in the
Paradise of God. A Friend,'

On September 14, 1859, the heirs of El ias
lVlullinax agreed to sell, at auction, the real and
personal property of the estate and to then
divide the proceeds of the sale equally without an
administrator. As Elias had neither a legit imate
wife nor a child, his heirs were two of his
brothers, several sisters and brothers-in-law.

An estate sale was held September lS-16,
1859, at the deceased's former residence. In
addition to Elias' 420-acre farm, the following
property was offered for sale: twenty-two Negro
slaves, a liquor distillery and set of utensils, two
barrels of whiskey, five mules, one mare, a lot of
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corn, household furniture and miscellaneous
articles. As there is no known record of who
bought what at the estate sale, we can only
assume that the slaves were purchased by other
farmers of the area. Quite possibly, some slaves
could have been bought by Wil l iam Stanton
Wil l iams who also kept slaves and resided at
Salubrity, situated a short distance downstream
on waters of Eighteen Mile Creek.

Bunk Ror..*I-Gi a young man---
perhaps a teenager---when he left the Palmetto
State, and he spent the greater part of his l i fe in
the so-called Western Wilds of the Lone Star
State. Because the former slave was three-
quarters white and closely associated with the
Willianrs family of Milam County, Texas, some
residents of l\{aysfield circulated a rumor that
the l ight-skin man was a blood relative of
descendants of Bi l l  or Hub Wil l iams.
Apparently, the persistent rumor becanre a
source of contention and irr i tat ion for Bunk.
Shor t ly  a f ter  the Chr is tnras hol idays of  1926,  he
decided to  reveal  who h is  parents were in  a
handwritten letter addressed to Hubert Leland
Atkinson (1877-1952), the father of E.W.A. Mr.
Atkinson had rnarried I larr iett Emily Wil l iams,
daughter  of  l lub Wi l l ianrs and Emma
(Nlass ingale)  Wi l l iams,  and he had assumed the
managenrent of the large Wil l iams homestead.
The fol lowing is an unedited transcript of Bunk
Rosernond's revealing letter:

Maysfield Texas
Dec.30 19-26

Mr. H. L. Atkerson

Dear Friend and brother in Christ this is to
inform you of my present health. I am not
feeling the best. How are you this Frosty
morning? I know it looks Pretty to you. I had
the best time Xmas evening I had since I left
South Carolina. I was as Rich as Jau Gul
was for 5 hours then I got poor again. Made me
think f was at the blue Ridge Mountains. I was
born at Pickens County. My father was name
Elias Mullinax Bought my mother at Newberry
near the Seaport towns at the negro trading.
Kept her as a wife until the war was over. He
was the father of six Children by my Mother. He
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owned a farm close to BiII Williams and plenty
slaves. We lived 14 miles from Walhaller and 10
miles from Greenville once. She was a malader
woman, a pretty girl whend he bought her. Left
me 3 quarts with good white blood, one quart
black blood in me & could have Run a way from
but I thought to much of my good blood to mix
up with the negroes. If you want to find my folks
write to South Carolina, Pickens County. You
will find out all about my folks. I left there in
1871 and I am use to slaves where they whilp
negroes. Now its slavery again. Have been for 5
years and wiII 10 years longer and the Rich man
will whilp the negro and poor white man. Its
differnet slave. I will have now meat on my
bones and you wont have any bones you wil l  be
just in to Rex jel l ie, you know that jel l ie in
glasses. Thats the way you wil l  be. I has a pain,
I dont Know what Kind to call it. Must be after
birth pains for it aint before birth for I did not
have any pains. They talking about sueing me. I
dont know about meeting all this jurdment. One
here, one after Death. What one shall I try to be
Ready for. 

'This 
is your Xmas gift. flave

Wil l iam Freeman to copy this so you can carrie i t

along with you. This ib a song intild E Zema E
Zema you cant join the union for 1927 for you is
a scab. A brother in Christ. Bunk Rosemond
P.O. r44

ffina{otaot)
Scrlptonanert
. Jffte Eod'.

daughter, Virginia Kentucky (Wil l iams)

Freenran (b.  10 Jan 1887) '  and her  husband,

Andrew Clif ford Freeman of Canreron, Texas'

Bunk's reference to his mother having been kept

as a slave by Elias Mull inax unti l  after the Civi l

War is in need of clari f ication. His mother was

held in bondage by Elias unti l  his death in 1859

and then apparently sold as property of his

estate. Her new owner more than l ikely was the

person who kept her unti l  al l  slaves were freed at

the close of the ( l ivi l  War.

In  suntnrar iz ing th is  anatonry of  a
parentage issue that involved offspring of a

bcautiful ntulatto slave and her white master, i t

is apllarent that the lr iograJlhical sketch of Bunk

Rosentond, which was written by Ell iott

\ \ ' i l l i :rrns Atkinson; the letter l tenned in ' fexas by

I funk.  : rn  er-s lave;  ant l  the census data

concern ing l l l ias  I \ l  u l l inar 's  household in

Pickens Dis t r ic t  l tave a l l  s l loken for  thenrselves.
' fhe se docutnents \ l 'ere cvaluatcd in ternts of

their genuineness and rel iabi l i ty; t l tel '  rvere

found to be factual, free of falsif ications and not

d is tor ted.  At  th is  ; to in t ,  consequent ly ,  there is

l i t t le  that  l ,  t l te  present  n i l r ra tor ,  can add to or

take away front the writtcn record t lrat has been

;lresented herein. To conclude, I would l ike to

note my agreement  wi th  the ancient  Romans

wlren t lrey utteretl  the olt l  Latin uraxim Verba
volant, scripto trtonertt (Slloken words fly away'
rvri t ten lvords retnain). Nloreover, in reference

to tr l l ias l \ lul l inax's sottrervltat sad and i l l - fated

li fe that sltannetl only a l i t t le more than f ive

decades, I would also agree had the Romans

adrled knowingly, Nemo liber est qui corpori

servit (No one is free who is a slave to his body).

In his letter Bunk displayed lack of a clear
understanding of his native state's geography,

this because Newberry, South Carolina, is not

near the seacoast as he claimed. Bunk was quite

young when he left South Carolina. 
'fhus

Newberry must have been perceived by him then

as a very distant place. But he correctly recalled

the Blue Ridge Mountains, which are visable
from many foothills of the former Pickens
District. The rich man "Jau Gul" who was
mentioned by Bunk was undoubtedly Jay Gould
(1336-1892) or his son George Jay Gould (1864-

1923\,, both of whom were legendary capitalists

who controlled a number of major railroads in

the United States and amassed huge fortunes.

The 3'Williamt' Freeman also mentioned in

Bunk's letter was probably Herbert Williams

Freeman (b. 11 Jan 1911), son of l lub Wil l iams'

:q
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PICKENS DISTRICT SOUTH CAROLINA

DEED BOOK A-l Vol. I  pages l- 419 year 1828-1831

Page 299-300: JOHN NIX--WII,LIAM GILSTRAP
South Carolina, Pickens District, I John Nix of said district for the sum of Two hundred dollars paid
by William Gilstrap of same district all that tract of land lying on waters of Estatoe containing two
hundred and thirty nine acres agreeable to the original grant. Dated 28 Dec 1829. Wit: Elihu H.
Griff in. Daniel Stephens. Prov 29 Dec 1829 Rec. 5 July 1830

Page 300-301: JAMES NIX & OTHERS--.IOHN NIX
State of SC. Pendleton District. We the heirs of Voluntine Nix of district aforesaid for the sum of one
hundred dollars paid byJohn Nix of the same district all that tract of land whereon Voluntine Nix
deceased lived on containing by estimation trvc'l hundred and thirty nine acres lying on a Creek called
Nine Tines abranch of Little Eastoa rvaters of Keowee River bounded by land laid out and all other
sides vacant land, the old grant which was granted by his Excellency Charles Pinkney the 2 April 1798
to William Palmor. Dated l0 Feb 1826 S-q: James Nix, Daniel Nix, William Nix, Loderick Nix, Larkin
Nix, Peter Walker, Solomon White, Elizabeth Nix X. Delilah Nix X, Ambrose Nix X, John Agurty,
Voluntino Nix, Isaac Anderson X. Wit: John Hood, Thomas Fowler. At bottom states to. Isaac
Anderson. Jacob Lewis, Abner Lewis. Prov 29 Dec 1826 Rec. 5 July 1830 Sg by Bailey Barton

Page 301-302:  NICHOLAS BISHOP-- , tA\ tES HENDERSON
State of South Carolina Pickens Distr ict. I  Nicholas Bishop of Anderson Distr ict for the sum of Fir, 'e
hundred dollars paid bv James Henderson of Pickens Distr ict state afbresaid al l  that tract of land in
Pickens Distr ict on branches of 2i N{i le ( 'reek \\ 'aters of Sarannah River bein-!-r a part of the same
tract that I purchased of James Osborn which was originally granted to Thomas Gadedeso containing
Two hundred and twenty and half acres. Dated 25 May 1830 Sg: Nicholas Bishop Wit '  Jeptha
Norton and Wi l l iam Hunter .  S-e Nicholas Bishop Pror '  25 N4av l8 i0  Rec 25 Ju lv  18i0

Page 302-303:  JAMES ADAIR--ELl  FITZGERALI)
SouthCarolinaPickens Distr ict, I  James i\dair oi 'Pickens Distnct have sold to Eli  Fitzgerald of the
same district, farmer, allthat tract of land whereon I now live on Cane Creek and Little River for the
sum of three hundred and seventy one dollars containing two hundred acres it being the same which
was devised to me by my father John Adair Esq joining lands belonging to William Whitmire, David
Sloan, Adam Turner and John A Adair on Little River Dated I Feb 1830. Sg. James Adair Wit:
Wil l ianr Simpson. Andrew Ferguson. Prov.22 July I830 rEc.28 July I830

Page 303-304: WILLIAM HENSON--CHARLES PITTS SR.
State of South Carolina. Pendleton District, I William Henson of Pickens District for the sum of
twentyfive dollars paid by Charles Pitts Sr of same a back parcel of land containing one 1000 acres
granted unto William Henson in the year of l 803 situated on both sides of Chauga Creek waters of
Tugalo River and adj lands of Thomas Shed and others. Dated 25 Sept 1 827 Sg. William Henson
X. Wit: James A. Beard and James Shother.
Whereas Charles Pitts Sr hath made oath that the deed made by William Henson to himself, Charles
Pitts was burnt so that it cant be got. The said William Henson has signed the within deed unto
Charles Pitts Sr in lein of the one that was burnt which was wit by James Ramy and James Shed.
Dated 25 Sept 1727 . Sg. Wil l iam Henson X. Prov 30 July 1830 Rec. 2 Aug 1830.

TO BE CON'T
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I 'atsr:y Nlr l)aniel. Sons: Jolm lr ' lcl)anir:1. I ' l t i l ip
rrt.rt  rnentioried. [:xors: Calcb lvlatrkl in. I)avid Slcrarr"
Ann ler ry .  

' l 'honras;  
S l l " r ib l ing.  [ )a tc :  20 lv la1,  1805

Aut lc t 'sot t  Co.  SC.

NIi:Danie I (nry trvo 1'ourrgest sons). I)aught,:rs:
iotrn lvfcDaniel. \ \ ' i tncsies: , , \ lrn Strihl ing, lvlary
I ) rob r te ;  lS . l u r r c  1 i t 0 , s .  I l k .  A  p .61 .  Ro l l  498 .

l"r;t t lccs Nlt l t  iuslt 'c1'.  Slt inster. Sotts: l 'houras lvlcKinstret,,  Ncwnuru fr,{r:k-inslrev. I :xors:  ̂lohlr
(- ir-orge. Sr.. Alcxalt i ler Nloorhead. Wits: Abranr lvlasser,,. lolrn Riclrardson. Albcrt Nlcz\l ister. I)ate:
4 . l r r l y  1822 ,  I ' r u l ' a t c :  28  Oc tobc r  182 -1 .  I l k .  A  p .277 . l t o l l  469 .  A r r t l e rson  ( -  o .  SC ' .

\ \ ' i l l ia rn N{ t : l ' l te t -su l t ,  Sr .  Wi [e:  I r l izahct l i  ] \ ' lc l )hcrson.  Sons:  [ : l i . iah NI t ' l ' l rc rso l r  ( r6xnge511.
I )augl r te is :  [ : i iz , rbct l r  Stevenson,  Nancl '  l ] r t r r . r ' r r .  t t ' l i l l1 '  Iv lc{ iee.  Cl r i ldren of  I . l izabeth Stererrsorr
(Llcc'd), I irralt  Stevenstlt t ,  \ \ / i l l iarn Sle', 'errsorr.. lolrn Stererrson, Joscph Slevensorr. I : l i jah Stevensorr,
. lantes Stcvettsot ' t .  Otl ier i leirs: Art l tur lvlcl;r l l .  r \ lexander Slevenson. l-anrl:  orr N,l i l l  Branch. Irxors:
w' i fe  El iza l ic t l r  N ' lc l )herson.  s( ) l ts  \ \ ' i l l ia rn Nlc [ 'herson. . l t 'hn Nlc l ) l re l 'son.  \ \ r i ts :  Jarr rcs Arnrst ronc.
A r lan t  S tua r t .  ( i co rge  S t r ra r t .  [ ) a t c :  9  Ju l l '  1830 .  P roba tc :  20  A r rg .  1832 .  Bk .  A  p .452 .  Ro l l  466 .
Antlersorr Co. S(, '

. fantcs l \ Iclr i t t .  Wi(-c: Sarah MeLritt .  I jons: none namecl. Dauglrters: l lehccca I larrrbric. Sarah
l lcrr i t t .  I jxot 's: trust] '  fr iend . losiah lr4erri t t .  Wits: Davicl l)ulharn. . lanrcs II .  Atkinson. $' i l l ianr
I f t ' lcnt t t l - ,e .  l )n tc :  24 l 'eb.  1832.  I ' robete:  2  Dec.  1831.  t lk .  A p.496.  Rol l  4 l l .  Ant lerson Co,  SC.

. lohn Mir ld lc tot t ,  Sr .  $ ' i [ -e :  I r l i , :a l .e t l r  i \ l id t l lc ton.  St . ' t ts :  . lohrr  Nl i tk i l r , ' t r r r r .  I { ic l rar r l  N{rc l t l le ton.
I)atrglrters: l ' . l i l tor Irat lcr:;ott,  Susiutnalt N' largaret l lrrcharran. I 'ranccs Pattersorr, Ir l izl l 'ct lr  I lucharran.
Arr r r  N{ idd leton.  nr i r l^e l la  Canty Nt idd lc ton.  Other  I lc i rs :  Sanruel  Noru 'oor l  (Gs) . . lo l rn  Norrvr rod
((is). P.ichard Norrvood (Gs). [ , i , .xors: Wi[e. lr l iz-abcth Nliddlelon, Sarrrucl Fnrtr:r.  Nathanicl Lusk.
\\/ i t tresscs: Nathaniel l-usk. Wil l ianr I\ t :Clurd-v, I tolrt ' r t  Bond. D;rtc: 2-1 Jul l ' l7t)5. I ' robatc: l7 z\pri l
1797 .  Source :  Bk .  ( ' p .  I 1 .1 ,  [ i ec .  l 7  Ap r i l  1797 .  (N r i t  i n  P roba te  Cou t t  I ; i l t ' s ) .  An r l c r s , r r r r  ( ' o .  SL ' .

. fesse I \ t i l le r .  Wi fe:  I 'a t : iy  lv l i l le r .  Sons:  Archibr ld  Mi l ler .  Wi l l ianr  N, l i l ler .  ( ieorge N{ i l ler .
lrntersott f" ' l i l ler. I lowell N' l i l lcr.. latnes lr ' l i l lcr. [).urghters: Sarah I-]ruce. Aurv Young, Susanna
McCollunr. I lebecca l-aturtr. I teggy I 'erls, lr4ary' lv{ i l ler. I-arrd: "[,r, ing on the sotrlh sidc of Wolf
Creek." "NIv f ive otl tcr sons: Wil l iant, ( icorgc, I lmerson. I lor.vel l  arrd Jnnres." (Sanre as ab,:x,e). "N{r '
six daughters." (Sante as at)ove). Exors: "nty lr iend Wil l ianr l \4cCollunr" arrr l  Pats1, lr, l i l ler. Wits:
Wil l inrn N'l i l lcr, Wil l iarn McColltun, Wil l iam 

-l 'alunr. 
Rebecca J'atum. l)ate: . ]  Nlarch I 819. Probater:

l7  Apr i l  1819.  Bk.  A p.237.1(o l l  44.1.  Anderson Co,  SC.
Crosby

.Iohn l\'tillcr. Wife : not ntentiotted. Sotts: John ivliller. Wilkes Miller, William l\4iller. I)auglrters:
E,lizabeth N'tiller. Cirandchiklrcn: I\'larian Eclu'ards, N{ary furn }{utson. Land: "on l8 Mile Creck a.nd
Bt'ar Swamp. Iixors:: not narnetl. Wit: William ltobertson, Joseph B. Ilarle, Jarnes Wocrd. Date: l6
May 1807. Probate 4 Jan. 1808. Rk, A p. 90, rol l  443. Anderson Co, SC.
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. I 'hn l t f i l ler. Wife: Jane Mil ler. Sons: Joseph lvt i l ler, George N{i l ler. Jantes Mil ler, Wil l iani

Mil ler, Clrarles Mil ler. Daughtcrs: none narned. " l  have but l i t t le to give tny dear chi l t lren to rvhont

I have given lrgthing. I wish to exp1s55 to thern rny alfectionate regards antl regret that I am ttnable

to leave the legacies r,vorthy of chi ldren so affectionate." E;<ors: rvife, Jane Nli l ler, sotl ,  Charles

Mil ler. Wits: N{artha M. Dart, Susan Dupre, Joseph Grisham. Date: l7 Aug. 1826. Probate: 6 Nov.

1826.  Bk.  A p.  338.  Rol l  424.  Andersot t  Co,  SC.

John I\lills. Wife: l:lizabetft lv{ills. Sons: none narned. Daughters: none named. Other Ileirs: f]erry

Beasley (r:onrmonly cal led Berry Mil ls), Lucinda Wil l ianrs w/o Eivi l  Wil l ianrs. Exor: rvife

Elizabcth Mil ls, f i iend Sarnpson Pope. Wits: James Dickson, Shadrach Wilbanks, Sanrpson Pope'

Da te :  J lAug .  l 825 .P roba te :24Sep t .  l 832 .Bk .Ap .366 ,Ro l l  458 .Ande rsonco . sc '

Curtis l\{oore. Wil'e: lv{ary Moore. Sons: not mentioned. Daughters: Winnl' N4oore, Rachel

14'ore, Cintha Moore. Exors: rvife, Mary Moore. Witnesses: Edward Williarns, Samuel Thacker.

Date l6  Ai r r i l  1798.  l r robate:  l7  Sept .  1798.  Source:  Bk.  C p.  14 l ,  Rol l  461,  Rec '  l7  Sept .  1798.

Anclerson Co. SC.

E,l inb Moore. Wife; Rebecca Moore. Sons: Samuel Moore, Eliab Moore. Jr. Daughters: none

named. Exors: Gcorge Mapning,l'homas tlays. Wits: E. Browne, Thomas Taylor, Archibald Heaton.

I ) a re :  l l Feb .  l t t 26 .P roba te :27  March l826 .Bk .Ap .3 l 4 ,Ro l l  456 'Ande rsonco 'SC .

NewmRn Moore. Wife: not mentioned. Sons: ttot mentioned. Daughters: none mentioned'
,'Motler. Mary lrloore .... sisters Ma(ha Moore, Jane lvloore, Leah Moore .... divide the amount to

nry mother ancl three sisters." Exors: James Crarvford, John McFall, Peter Keys. John Bryce. Wits:

Lent  l la l l .  Rober tNei l l ,  E,  Brown.  Date:  19 March 1816.  Probate:  2 l  March 1816,  Bk.  A p.  194 '

Rt i l l  415.  Anderson Co,  SC'

John Mnorhead. Wife: Elizabeth Moorhead. Sons: William Moorhead. James Moorhead, Joseph

Moorhead, Alexander Moorheacl. Dauglrters: Elenor Robertson, Jean Jolly, Elizabrth Lewis. Exors:

James Moorlrcad, son Alexander Moorhead. Wit: George Nash, John Watson, lvliles Glasco. Date:

l8  Apr i l  1809.  Probate:  5  June 1809.  Bk.  A p.  109,  Rol l  451.  Anderson Co'  SC'

John Morris. Wife: Baylis Morris. Sons: John Morris. Daughters: Elizabeth Ragon, Nancy Poe,

Susannah May, Frances King. Exors: Wife, son, John Monis. Wit: James Jett' Bryant Mayfield,

Sirneon Smith. Date: 29 May 1809. Probate: l5 August 1809. Bk. A p. I  13, Roll  432. Anderson Co,

SC.

John Morrorv. Wife: Mary Monow. Sons: Samuel Monow, John Morrow, Archibald Monow'

Daughters: Betsey Morrow, Nancy Morrow, Jane Monow, Mary Monow. Exors: Wife, Thomas

Walker. Wit: Samuel Maverick, Wil l iam Walker. Date: l4 September 1812. Probate: 28 October

1812.  Bk.  A p.  143,  Rol l437.  Anderson Co,  SC.
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CON'T ON WPA CEMETERIES 
-2-

O,lr a.anr/ !'ather and tfiother/ Cgpt. S. ll. 1lel.Al,Lrl Born l,:rr, 6.1{. iC:: / /  l : . i l . l " t ; '  . } t  ' . . .1;rr :n . '111i ,  t ! . : ' . / t  , , ;u l r ,J ?. , t , , - lJL?' , t  - , j i i i r ,  , |c l ' i . t i r  y
l  ' - . . ' . ' ' : t r l  , ' .Ur; .  ? 5,  

' ) . j f i1. / '  , l !e( , /  : j " l r t . '  l ,  J t .Bi2.1 ' .  /  
- - - - '

9ur/  i - tenr trr , l the, l ' l '  . ' : .  r , l .  i i .  l t , : .h ' i \L! , /  bor,n j , 'e.b..  10, 
' . t }ul , /  

i ! .oul l ( i t : i r /
, i .u i rc  ? , ' , ,  

' .L tJ6?- , t  
| t ,  r ' l re  l rn l ; t ' l e  1 f  4 , r1y16 ; " . i r 'L I /  l ) f " r f  

' . t i i i . y  
] ,  | i )AZ, , i - '

5ur: ' i r ,  r l  1 ,1 ! : l  nhlnol 'u i  ,  
'Jt \ .  

/

' l ' .  l . i .  l l0 i : l ( I l r l  . /  i ron, j . t l r iT/  i l tor ' t  1.gL()/

i r .  r i .  H0 l t l ( I l i ; . i . /  i ; i . , ,6  i ieb ,  ?4 ,  } , f i? i . /  Ave  1 l ,1 ,  r . -1 , r : .  J  6o .  ?  r ,g . /

j l ( i i lCn i ;  i ' , .  ( . ' , , r ' tA t l , /  l i r ) t . : ,  1? , ,  L i t l ! , . ) / . [ r t r ( r .  J t t ,  Lc t? .L /  r : i , r i l r i /

[ i . ln. ] i. col{A'ri,/ i ,.rr:t. '), Ls'J6/ oct. 7 , LgL?/ c()h.ur/
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Lr, : ; r :  A. / - r i ; ; r r , r l r tar .  o! /  j . , \ .  & l { . , i .  BI ILL/  born/  i i ,11, . :1,  g,  L l , , lLL/
irlcrl Junc 6, ]-i},rtl.1

l 'rrri i l f \ i lF/.ripu,(ht6r of / .J'rri. rt i .I. ,t. l);ttr i/ tr lfe of S.;i. t.t\t i i i i /
l i ior'r i l{ov. 11., l ' . '1,( ' ie/ ., ietr r1;ri.cir ?, 

'LllC;,}. ' /

; ' i  . i i ' f ' l '{A_4..,/ wlfte of/ J.A. tsdt-J,/ Born/ ,\uF. Z?, LBU1/ Irl.ect_./ pel,.
7.2,  1888,/

( Z ' i t i  ul b f7.rttvc.t:  - gt i  t , :r.  : .1c, ' t1 )

J_OIJN !,>ltn/ 1t109-185O./ :tt. Reot./ llLIt,,AJ:!;r'I'Ii riOJ,!,/ t{lfe of tto}rrr' i 'Ori11,/ i"r i fnh ' ] ,  | t ,)0/ i .r-11'6 LiJgJ-/

(6 fr lves U?11'tf l ted - lr .  p1dr1l.!g - 2 ehlldyOrr)

.{1 lj"r*:r:t/ ot/ ',; iit(l.lt-,i,ri ;,ti;ii n.A/ r'rtFt.illf/ i:',u=; irr:t. i6, :1t)(,,i/
Lt:!. cd,/ Jul;r t7 , Y369 . /

( J g', ' . tven unn,rr ' l ierl  - i , .d ul.t :  n )

Tnfena/ r ln'urlrt  er/ o.t/  '1' .(1. & A. 1;;. tSD/ Rr:rn/ ). ir- '6,. :)t),  1.6(,;: . /
lll.prl / irg1., ?, l.\(:,) /

T. l ,rr l f j ' , /  Forr o{ ' / '  J.(;.  lr .  r i .  Tr: l)Drl ' l iorn/ 
Juno l},  Lgf}Z/

t-.; l i i ]A .T. l ;ODij, / '  . i*t fe of.z'  , :  .  l l .  , ,)ODII,/  Jio; lr Ncv. ,/ ,  l i . ]( , t l /  l let l
.J u ly 13, iB},\ /

( L :rrtult;' unrr-rr:kerj )

'  r i i lT / : ' t i ;tr i i , l l i /  d.;,c r,/ t,ov. LG , It i t i | . i

,r i,,:LI.i J. hjf lf ; i / t; l ,f et of /. 
' IrLeUt.- r, ' , .r. l . l l ]J.1i '-,/ ; intzi/ r lu1i. 30,t-l,il/ rjterj .-:'v6t.- ?.r:, 1q00/

(6  ; r r ,v r i s  -  l r  r . i , l . td t ,€ i l  -  6  r . .11u i I r ; )

r i i i . . i "  l i , . . l ; ; . , i l i , /  
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Beachams in the War Befween the States suumitteo nv: strerrie uevse

War. Jenkins and the Palmetto Sharpshooters had a special liking for General Lee and his army
but were detached from him several times to fight in other parts of the war. The Palmetto
Sharpshooters were at Appomattox Courthouse at Lee's surrender.

The fighting along the defensive lines outside Richmond at Oak Grove on June 25,1862 was the
first in a series of battles, which was destined to continue for a full week. This became known
simply as "The Seven Days" campaign and it would prove to be one of the bloodiest one-week
military campaigns ever recorded. In R H. Anderson's Brigade of Lon-estreet's division, Colonel
Jenkins' Palmetto Sharpshooters and the 5'h SC played a conspicuous role during two of the
battles that week. Gaines'Mill and Frayser's Farm It was at Frayser's farm that Thomas
Beacham was wounded, how seriously we do not knor,v He recovered to return to fight with his
regiment. Thomas wrote that he was in 42 battles ranging fiom famous ones such as
Fredericksburg, Chancellorsville, Second Manassas, to manv obscure and forgotten ones. He was
elected Lieutenant three t imes and refused a commission each t irne Lowrie Beacham (in his
manuscript) surmises the reason may have been that he did not want to conlmand his father and
kinsmen in the regiment. Whatever the reason. he finished the war as a Pi't The Battle of
Frayser's farm was the next to last engagement in the Seven Days. It was a savage afternoon
fight in which Lee's army failed to carry out his plan for a coordinated attack against McClellan's
retreating column. In this battle, the Palmetto Sharpshooters and the 5'h SC played a prominent
but bloodv role. Gallant Jenkins charged a Federal Batterv and captLrred it  When the First
Pennsylvania Light Art i l lery started moving their art i l len,, Jenkins yelled, "Shoot down their
horses" and as the horses fell, the Federal gunners abandoned their battery. The battle was costly
as Jenkins South Carolinians were exposed to murderous musket fire from other Federal guns.
The losses in the Palmetto Sharpshooters were the highest of any Confederate regiment in the
battle: 2l I wounded, and 49 killed out of 375 who entered the action. Company C lost 80
percent of its men. ColonelJenkins wrote his wife that the Palmetto Sharpshooters, with a total
of 563 casualties since May 30, had "suftbred more than any regiment in the service" during the
battles around Richmond in May and June of I 862. Micah Jenkins was promoted to Brigadier
General for his valor. The Palmetto Sharpshooters received additional Battle Flags to
commemorate their service'

In November 1862, Hartwell L. Beacham was assigned to drive the ambulance for the Brigade.
Whether or not Hartwell asked to be assigned here we do know. He was 44 years old and
perhaps not in condition for the marching Infantry (Note. The Confederate Congress did not
establish the Ambulance Corps until 1864) However, as an ambulance driver, he saw the horrors
of war first hand. I can only imagine driving a lumbering wagon full of screaming, injured and

a The Struck Eagle: A Biography of Brigadier General Micah Jenkins by James J. Baldwin
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dying men from battlefields to primitive field hospitals for the "surgeons knife". How many times
did he think of his son James Daniel, a field surgeon in the Mississippi Infantry? Micah Jenkins
was mortally wounded in Virginia by "friendly fire" and I wonder if Hartwell drove the
ambulance, which carried him to his deathbed. This army job had to be the most grueling job of
all. I only wish Hartwell had written a diary. The story of War Between the States Medicine is a
book of it's own. Please see Bibliography for further reading. The Good news of the "war
medicine" is that it pushed medical practice of the day to more modern approaches, enriched
training practices of doctors, changed ideas about hospitals and treatments, and helped the United
States build the Medical Corps in the Army today.

For the next year, Hartwell and Thomas fought with the Brigade through Virginia to Maryland,
back to Virginia and then to Tennessee. In Virginia, President Jefferson Davis had Jenkins
brigade assist in the defense of Richmond while General Lee marched to Gettysburg. Micah
Jenkins wanted to be with General Lee and wrote to him personally. Instead of sending Jenkins
and the Palmetto Sharpshooters to Gettysburg, President Davis sent his nephew's untested
brigade to Lee. Lee could do nothing but write Jenkins a letter:

I regret exceedingly the absence ofyourselfand your brigade from the
Battle of Gettysburg. There is no telling what a gallant brigade, led by an
efficient commander, and might have accomplished when victory trembled
in the balance I verily believe that the result would have been different if
you had been present.5

In another source the assistant adjutant and inspector general of Pickett's division wrote
after the war:

With these two brigades (Corse's and Jenkins'), Pickett 's Division, in i ts
Celebrated charge at Gettysburg, would have been over eight thousand
instead of only forty-seven hundred strong. Whether the presence of these
two large brigades, of as good and proved fighting material as any in the
Army, would have materially affected the resr.rlt of that terrible day-the
very turning point of the war-is not fur me to say.6

Even with all his trying to rejoin [.ee's Army of Northern Virginia, Jenkins brigade was
assigned to Hood's division under General Longstreet to reinforce General Bragg's army
near Chattanooga It would be another 8 months before the Palmetto Sharpshooters

t L"" to Jenkins, August 1863, in fhomas, (oreer and Character, 8. And other ref'erences. Taken from The

Struck Eagle: A Biography of Brigadier GeneralMicah Jenkins by James J. Baldwin.

u walt". Harrison, Pickeu's men'. A Fragment of War Hi,story, page 79. Takentiom The Struck Eagle: A

Biography of Brigadier General Micah Jenkins by James J. Baldwin.
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F'ROM THE PENDLE,TON/PICKENS DATA BASE
COMPILED BY: Herman Geschwind
Please direct all additions and corrections to Geschwind@Aol.com

HUNT

+ 238.  i i  Louisa D Anderson born 3 Mar 1852,

120. Hellum D Hunt (36 Esli l. -t.Esli). LThomasr) born 6 Mav I8.38. Pickens Counh'. SC, occupation Farmer. married 27 Dec
1857. E Adeline McCarroll. born 1842. Greenvil le Counf-v". SC. died AFT 1870. Dacuwille, Pickens Counh'. SC. Hellum
died 6 Jun 1915. Branchvil le. SC. buried: Dacusr,i l le UMC Cemeterv Pickens Countl. SC

('hildren.

239. i Ida A Hunt born 3 Dec 1859. Pickens Counf,v.-. SC. died 9 Sep 1881. Pickens Counlv. SC. buried: Dacusvil lc
IIMC Cemetery Pickens Counr-v-. SC.

240 ii Charles Hunt born 1861, died AFT 1870. Dacusvil le. Prckens Counh. SC.
241 ii i  Lauretta Hunt born 28 Dec llt64. rnarried Claudc S West, born l0 Mar lt i78. (son of Will iam Simpson West

and Harriett Smith) dicd 12 Apr 1933. buried Dacusr,i l le UMC Cemetery Pickens Countr'. SC. Lauretta dicd
l2 Apr l9(r7. Grccnvil le Countr. SC. buricd Dacusvil le IIMC Cemeterv Pickens Countr. SC.

).+2 iv Hugo Hunt born l lt68 dicd AFT ll l70. Dacusril le. Pickens County. SC.
213 r Levitha Hunt born 1869. dred AFT 1870. Dacusvil le. Pickens Countv. SC.

l2t { .  Ju l ia  Ann Hunt  (3t t .Wi lhanr ' .  - l .Es l i t .  l .Thorn:rs ' . )  born 1815.  Pickens Count l .  SC, marr ied ( l )  1836.  in  SC. John Bavl iss
Hendricks. born I Aug 1815. Pickens Counh. SC. (son of David Hendricks and Mourning (Mona) Hil l) occupation
Farmer. died Aug ltt93. TX. married (2) W Pinckney Gossett. born 12 Apr 1821, Spartanburg County. SC. occupation
Farmer. died 30 Jul 1899, Greenville Count-v. SC. buricd: Antioch UMC. Pickens County, SC. Julia died 1870. AR.

(' hi I dren h.r- .Io hn R a.v I i.ss [ {e n dr i c: k.s :
-  2- l+ i  E l izabeth L i l la  Hcndr icks born l l  Apr  1837

115 r r  Bennet  Hcndr icks born l t i l9 .  Prckcns Counn.  SC. dred AFT l8-50.  Prckens Counn.  SC
216 ur David Hendricks born 1841. Pickens Countl ' . SC. died AFT 1850, Pickens Countl ' . SC
247. iv Lucy Hendricks born 1842. Pickens Counq'. SC. died AFT 1850, Pickens County, SC.
248. r Abel Hendricks born 1845. Pickens Counqv. SC. died AFT 18-50, Pickens County. SC.
249. r'i Rose A L Hendricks born I fl4(r. Pickens County, SC, died AFT 1850, Pickens Count_v. SC.
250 r' i i  Lil ia A Hendricks born 1848. Pickens County. SC. died AFT 1850, Pickens Countl. SC.
251  l i i i  E lm i raHendr i cksbo rn lS49 .P i ckcnsCoun lv .SC.d iedAFT l850 ,P i ckensCounr "v * .SC.

136. Eliza Eh'ira Hunt (4{).Martinr. -l.Eslir. LThomasr) born 2 Jun 1824. Pickens Distnct. SC, married 3 Dec 1844. James
Mattison Ponder. born 30 Jul ltt l4. Grecnvil le Counh'. SC. (son of John Landrum Ponder and Mary Rose) occupation
Farmer. died 20 Fcb l8(r,1. Pickens Counfv'. SC. buried: Ponder Cemeterv Pickens County. SC. Eliza died 2l Aug 1884.
Pickens Counl1'. SC. buried: Pondcr Ccmctery Pickens Counw. SC.

(-hi ldren.
252. i James Martin Ponderborn ltt45. Greenvil le Countv. SC. died 1876, Pickens County, SC. buried: Ponder

Cernetery Pickens Counlv" SC. Unmarried - NI
+ 253. i i  Will iam Jefferson Ponder born l(r Jan 1847.
+ 254 ii i  Elisabeth Bowen Ponder born I Dec 1851.

137. Elizabeth Hunt (40.Martrnt. -l.Eslit. l  Thomasr.;born l0 Jan 1827. married (l) Coleman Gibson, born about 1830.
Greenville County. SC. manied (2) Matthew Gibson. Elizabeth died I Jul 1889.

(-hildren bv Coleman Ciibson.
255. i Benton Gibson.
256. i i  John Gibson.
25'7. i i i  Will iam Gibson.
2-58. iv Warren Gibson.



138. Will iam Uriah Hunt (40 Martin3. ,t.Esli2. l.Thornas') born t8 Jan 1830, married about 1850. Martha Jane Blythe, died 28

Dec 1892. Pickens Counq'. SC. Will iam died 3 Sep lft94.
(-h i lircn:

25g. i Beniamin Frank Hunt born I 860. Pickens Counlv. SC" married Unknown Nicoll. (daughter of Unknown

Nicoll and Anna M tlnknorvn). Benjarnin died 16 Jun 1931, Greenville Counlv, SC.

2(r0 i i Albert Hunt born 1862. died 23 Aug 1926" Greenvil le County, SC.

+ 261.  i i i  E l izabeth Hunt  born l l  Jun l l i ( r6.
+ 2(t2. ir Leigh Hunt born 3() Apr 1861t
+ 263.  r  Mart in  Van Burcn Hunt  bor l  12 Feb l l t72

26l. r i Rrbccca Hunt born Pickcns Counlr'. SC. rnarricd Unknown Groce.

265 r i i  Reese B Hunt born Pickens Counlr- SC.

ll2. Esle;- Hunt Bates (-i2 Janct. .+.Esli ' . l .Thourasr) born 25 Dcc 1837. Greenvil le. SC. married Dec 1869. in Pickens Counn'.

SC. Mar1. Janc Burdinc. born l9 Dcc l l i l9. Pickcns District. SC. (daughter of Tallel Davis Burdine and Martha S

Lathem) diecl l l  Jan ltt77" Pickens Countl. SC. buried: Pickens Countv, SC. Eslel 'died 3 Jul 1892, Pickens CounS'. SC

Parents tentatiye Marv. Will of Tallv D. Burdine recorded in Will Book No. 1, p 137. Pickens Dist.

Soutl Carolina Cogrt of Equit.r'. Pickens Countl'. South Carolina. : l3 Mar 1858. an injunction for Martha Burdine to be

appointed guardian for Man Jane Burdine. a rninor under tlte agc of 2l in accordance with petit ion fi led 29 Jun 1857.

Guardian lnd Tnrslcc Accolnt^ Pickcns Disl. Soulh Carolina: 20 Apr 1858, Martha S. Burdine received money as guardian

for Man'J Burdinc frorn Janres and Mason Burdine. adm. in cstate of A. Burdine.

l8-s0 U S. Cclsus. Pickcns Disl. Soulh Curolina. NIary J. dauglrter of Martha Burdine head of house. age I (l Oct 1850).

bom South Carol ina.  l iv ing in  Eastcrn Dir is ion.  hcrc u i ( l t  Louis i t  Boucn t l .

l l i6( )  U S.  Cclsus.  Pickcns County.  Sorr th Curol ina i r lun J dr tughtcr  of  N' lar tha S.  Burdine.  u idou.  l i r ing n i th Man'

[ .a thanr . 'u idog and hcad of  housc.  age I  l .  born Pickcns.  Soulh Carol ina.  l iv rng u i th in 5th Regiment  South Carol ina Mr l i t ia

uith ncaresl post officc Dacusvil le.
IllTg U.S. Census. Pickcns Countv. South Carolina. Marv lnarried to Ely Bates married in Dec of census year and living

g i11 Martlur Blrdilc as hclrd of houschold. agc 2l (29 Jun ltt70). born Soulh Carolina. l iving in Pickenwille Twp with

ncarcst post officc Pickcnsvil lc. uorking lts hotrsckccpcr
('hilr lrot:

+ 266.  i  lda C.  Batcsborn 2- l  Ocl  l t t70

267.  i i  F: rnnic  F.  Batcs born 11t73.  Easlu Tounship.  Pickcns.  SC.

l++  Mary  Hun t  ( - t s .W i l l i l r l r r ' .  {  Fs l i ) .  I  Thon l r s r )  r r i l r r r i cd  Joshu i l  J i tmcs t tn
(' lt i l t lrt 'n:

26t1. i Mattie Jameson married flnknown Bramlett.

269. ir Bil l-r- Jameson.
270 i i i  Landrum Jamcson.

27 1. ir Mamic Jamcson marricd l lnknolvn Moslcl '

2'72. r lda Jameson marricd Unknolvn Long.

2 ' /3  r i  BrooksJameson.
214. r ' i i  Minnie Jameson marricd flnknorvn Orr.

215. r 'r i i  Bettv Jameson married Unknown Wingo.

l4tt. Butler Hunt (4.l.Will iamr. ,t.Esli?. l.Thomasr) married Llnknown McKinney.
('hildren.

216. r Nettic Hunt.
2'7'7. i i  Waddl'Hunt.

l-50. James Washington Hunt (45.Henson3. 4.Esli ' . l .ThornasL) born 2l Mar 1834, Pickens County, SC, occupation Farmer,

married aborrr ltt53. Permelia (Amelia) McAdams. born 4 Aug 1825. Pickens County, SC, (daughter of James "John"

McAclarns and Marl'Lathr:m) clied (r Jan 1896. Cross Plains. Pickens Countv, SC, buried: Mount Carmel Baptist Church,
p ickens.  SC. Jamesdied 1.1 Scp l9 l l .  P ickcnsCounq.  SC.bnr ied:MotmtCarmelBapt is tChurch,Pickens,  SC. Permel ia:

l 0
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SMITH FAMILY From Book: Smith, Wills, Deeds & Family Histories, by Linda G. Cheek

From Arlene Jo Smith Sheppard
I have a xerox copy of a photograph of a boat with seven people and what appears to be a casket
with flowers on top. Written on the back is the following: Taken 4 Dec 1899 at St. Andrews, FL
on the Gospel Boat "Glad Tidings" on arriving for the burial of Elder J Josiah Smith age 85 years
11 months and 2 days.

Issue of Jesse Josiah and Catherine Jefkys Massel' Snrith
a-1. Ler,y Lea Smith b. 2 Aug 1847 Gibson Co, TN m 25 Apri l  l866 Jackson Co, AL to Delos
Burnside of Otsego Co, NY. Lew Lea Burnside m Wednesdav 28 Aug l90l to T L Lucas. In
the Jesse Josiah Smith Bible is a note--This is for Malinda C. Johnson this l2 Sept 1905 We
parted 4 Sept 1905, Monday in Pope Co. ARK Sg Levy Lea l-ucas

a-2 Judson Roberts Smith b. 4 Jan 1850 Sornrnervi l le. Favette Co TN d 28 Sept 1878 Jackson
Co AL of congestive chil ls m 8 Oct l87l Jackson CO l.AI-. Ruthy J. Morgan.

a-3.  Rebecca "Beck\" 'Orven Smith b l0  Apr i l  l85 l  Sonrnren ' i l le .  Favet te ,  Co TN d.  Jackson Co
AL, buried Hogf aw. Jackson Co AL m 27 Ar-rg l87l Thonras .f Stlrbblefield.

a-4 Louisa Jane Smith b l3 July 1855 at No 7 Boliver St. Clleveland, Uyaho Co, OH d 5 Dec
I 880 Jackson Co AL of congestion of the lungs or quick consuption m l4 Apri l  I  878 John Gass
in Jackson Co AL.

a-5 \ \ ' i l l iam " \ \ ' i l l "  \ \ ' i lev  Smi th b l7  \ lar  185? Rin_u_cold ( 'a t toosa ( 'o  ( i , \  d  . l  I  Oct  lq35
Russelh, ' i l le .  Pope Co AR bur ied Booher  Cenreten ' .  Pope C'o.AR r l  l6  Feb 1882 Sarah ' 'E l l ie"

Ellen Smith of Pope Co, AR.

a-6 Malinda Chapman Smith b. 4 Jan 1860 Jackson Co AL d. 1943144 FL m. Herbert N Johnson

a-7 Net t ie  E.  Smi th b l4  Sept  1863 Br idgepor t .  Jackson Co AI-  d .  l5  Apr i l  1944 Russel lv i l le ,
Pope ( 'o AR. buried Booher Cemetery. Russellvi l le. Pope Co. AR n 2l Dec 1882 Pinnacle
Springs, Faulkner, AR to Jesse Lee Smith b l6 Dec I 860 Russelh' i l l .  Pope Co ARK d 26 March
1923 Pope Co ARK s/o Reuben Hunt and N'laftha lsabel Shinn Smith Jesse Lee and Nett ie E.
Smith Smith are buried at Booher Cemeten,. Russelh. ' i l le. Pope Co ARK

Issue of Jesse Lee and Nett ie E. Smith Smith
a7-a. Premature twins born and died l2 Aug 1883. Pope Co AR

a7-b. Arthur Esse Smith b. l3 Aug 1884 Pope Co AR d 1967 same m. Rosa Malinda Shoptaw 28
June I t)06 in Pope Co AR.

a7-c. Homer Scott Smith b. 7 Apri l  1886 Pope Co AR d i Jan 1955 Pope Co AR buried Booher
Cemetery, Russellville, Pope Co AR m Eva Laviena Evants
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a7-d. Li l l is Luvenia Smith b. 2 Nov 1888 Pope Co AR d. 30 Sept I974Pope Co AR m. Joe L.

Nordin

a7-e. Ruby Belle Smith b. 29 June 1890 Pope Co AR d. San Benito, Cameron Co TX m. George

Lee Goates

a7-f. Fred Chapman Smith b l5 Dec 1892 Pope Co AR d. 28 Aug 1951 Pope Co AR

a7 -g. Horace Clyde Smith b. 16 Feb I 895 Pope Co AR d. 1 I March 1983 Pope Co AR, Buried

Booher Cemetery, Russellville, Pope Co AR m. Clara Jeanette Evants, m. 2nd Norma Malinda

Rachel. their daughter, Arlene Jo Smith rn Charles Spurgeon Sheppard Jr. they have two sons,

Charles Richard Sheppard and Gary N'lichael Sheppard.

a7-h. Odessa Mae Smith b. 4 Feb I c)0 I Pope Co AR d. 5 July 1990 Pope Co AR buried Rest

Haven Cemetery, Pope Co AR m. 21 Dec 1919 Charles Truman Shinn.

b. Elaah Swain Smith Bible Records
His Bibte Records were found with, but not a part oi the John Ward Smith Bible. Also in the

Elqah Swain Smith Bible was Father. Caleb Smith d. 14 Jan 1877. Eli jah Swain Smith b. Tuesday,

25 July l 8 I 5 Pendleton District. SC d I Oct I 899 Cuyahoga Co Ohio m. Thrusday, 20 Feb 1840

in  N{cN ' l i nn  C 'o  TN to  E l i za  Co l l i e rb  2 l  Sep t  l 8 l8  d .  3 l  Aug  1842 .

El i jah Su,a in Smi th m.  2nd 4 Apr i l  18,14 in  Meigs Co,  TN Mary Jenkins Wint in  b 21 Nov 1816 d.

5 May 1853 m. 3rd 12 March 1854 in McMinn Co, TN Martha Jane Morris b. l6 Sept 1822. lst

I\{arriaee--McMinn Co TN Marriage Bk C pg 27--Bible of Caleb Smith. 2nd Marriage--McMinn
('o TN l\4arriage Bk D pg 8l 3rd Marriage--Meigs Co TN Marriages--All Marriages listed in

B ib le

From Arlene Jo Smith Sheppard
I have a xerox copy of an old faded picture fiom my grandmothers photograph box. Written on

the back is the fol lowing: E,.S Smith, Good Hope, ILL. Taken 25 July 1899 his 84th birthday.

Died 9 Oct  1899

Issue of Eli iah Swain and I st wife Eliza Coll ier Smith
b- l  Caleb Mar ion Smith b 12 Dec 1840

b-2 James Francis Smith b 23 May 1842 d. 4 Oct 1842

Issue of Ehlah Swain and 2nd wife Mary Jenkins Wintin Smith

b-3. Stephen Allen Smith b. 17 March 1 845 b-4. Rufus Winton Smith and--Twins

b-5 Rhoda Elizabeth Smith b I Aug 1846 b-6. Thomas Jefferson Smith b. 29 June 1848 b-7

Josiah Alfred Smith b. 19 Aug 1850
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